
William and Richard Reddick Documents and Chronology

Kem Luther
4542 Rocky Point Rd
Victoria, BC V9C 4E4

(250) 595-2474
January 2022

This summary is an attempt to straighten out the chronology for Richard Reddick and his
father William.  Richard is the father of Martin, who is my great-great grandfather (my line back to
him: Kem Luther, Billie Rodabaugh, Lena Jordan, Hannah Reddick, Martin Reddick). In 1990 and
1991 researchers were generous in supplying me with documents and interpretations of how William
and Richard relate to my family line.  The following pages are in no way a finished product:  the goal
is pull together into one place the documentary evidence for this line of ancestry in a form which can
be sent out to other researchers. If a paper copy of this comes to you second-hand, you should contact
me for the latest version.  If you are reading this on the web, you are looking at the most recent
version.

In the first Appendix is a full bibliography of materials on the Reddicks which are in my
possession.  In the second Appendix is a list of correspondents.  At the end is an index of persons and
places. I have a list of the known descendants of my great-grandmother, Hannah Reddick, in family
register format.  It is not included here to avoid listing genealogical data for living people on the web.
Please contact the author privately for this list.

Note that I have standardized all spellings of the name in the documents to “Reddick.”  In
earlier generations there are sometimes spelling variations (e.g., Redick, Reddeck) in the primary
documents relating to William and Richard Reddick.

Table of Contents

Chronology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 2

Appendix A:  Bibliography of Reddick Documents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 12

Appendix B:  Correspondents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 41

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 42



Page 2

Chronology

          Numbers in square brackets (e.g., [0]) are references to bibliographic sources in Appendix A.
The birth entries of the progenitors and any child of William or Richard Richard are in bold
SMALLCAPS.  At each birth entry I have included pointers to the marriage and death dates.

1732 The ship Adventure arrives in Philadelphia in September.  On board are Ossell
Trump, age 40, and her (presumed) children, Susanna Ossell, Adam, and Anna
Barbara (ages 12, 10 and 8, respectively).  This Adam may be the father of
Margaret Trump, who married William Reddick.

1760-62 WILLIAM REDDICK born in Ireland.  His tombstone [27] gives the date as
1760, while Sulgrove [30] gives 1762.  He married in 1784 and died in 1831.

1765-68 ANNA MARGARETH TRUMP, who was to marry William in 1784, was born on
29 June 1768 [35] in Pennsylvania [69], though a calculation from Sulgrove
[30] suggests a birthdate of 1765.  The baptismal record also shows her sisters
Anna Barbara and Anna Maria being born in 1761 and 1763.  Margaret died
in 1859.

1773 William comes to the Colonies with his parents.  Date given in Sulgrove [30].
Filby's immigration lists [12] note that a Christian Reddick arrived in
Pennsylvania in 1772.  Some connection may be possible between Christian
and William.

1777-83 William joins the Continental Army, serves in Captain Lawrence Keene's
Company, Colonel John Patton's Pennsylvania Regiment, until 1781, and is
discharged in 1783 while in a company commanded by Captain Doyle.  He
claims to have been in the battles of Brandywine, Germantown, and
Monmouth, and at the capture of Cornwallis [25].  Patton’s Pennsylvania
regiment was at Valley Forge with General George Washington.  William was
a Fifer in the Fife and Drum Corps[163].

1784 William married Margaret Trump in Lebanon, Pennsylvania, in September.  In
the pension papers of William the year is given as both 1784 and 1785.  They
were married by Rev. Story [25].



Page 3

     1The 1860 census gives Kentucky as the birthplace [82].  This curious fact lends some minor
plausibility to the assignment of several Kentucky records [39] [38] [40], [42] [43] to this William
Reddick.  However, Sulgrove [30] does not mention a Kentucky sojourn before 1805.

     2William Jr reports on the 1850 census [68] that he was born in Virginia.  His son Austin also
says this about William Jr in 1910 [113] but not in 1900 [112].  William Jr's sister Katie, according
to her obituary [93], was also born in Virginia a few years later.  I do not know how to account
for this citation of Virginia at a time when the family was supposedly living in Pennsylvania.

1786 RICHARD, the eldest son of William Reddick and Margaret Trump, was born
on 24 August [13] [20] in Pennsylvania.1  For marriages see under 1811 and
1823.  He died in 1871, on August 29 according to the Held Bible [20].

1788 MARGARET, daughter of William and Margaret, is born.  This date has been
circulating among Reddick researchers (see, for example [5]).  As far as I
know, this date is an extrapolation.  No document I know of gives her specific
birth year.  The marriage and marriage date are also undocumented in this
work: in the letter of Morgan [24] the date of birth is given as 1788 and the last
name of her spouse is listed as Wells.  The Margaret Wells in Marion County,
Indiana, in the 1840 census [63], the widow of Isaac Wells who probated his
estate in 1831 [55], is probably this Margaret.  For a guess at her death see
under 1870.

1790 WILLIAM JR, William's son, born 30 September, in Pennsylvania [25].2  When
William Jr died is not known; however, Edith Black points out in a letter that
his name occurs circa 1858 on his brother Joshua's will, so it must have been
after 1858.  For marriages see under 1813 and 1823.  

1790/1800 It is not clear when William and Margaret left Lebanon, Pennsylvania, for
Washington County, Pennsylvania, but it must have been in this decade.

1794 KATIE (full name Catherine, but called Katie), William's daughter, is born on
23 September, according to the date on her tombstone.  See under 1815 for her
marriage, and 1883 for her death.

1797 ELISHA, William's son, born on 9 January in Pennsylvania. Date from Sulgrove
[30].  For his marriage, see under 1822.  For death, see under 1893.

1800 William and family are on the 1800 census for Washington County,
Pennsylvania [41].



Page 4

1800/1 A guess at the birth date of MARY (“Polly”), daughter of William.  On the 1830
census she appears to be under 30 [53].  See under 1815 for marriage, and 1833
for death.

1803 William and Margaret move with children to Virginia for a year, according to
Sulgrove [30].

1804 JOSHUA, William's son, born in Washington County, Pennsylvania, on 20 May,
according to Sulgrove [30].  For his marriage, see under 1828.  His death was
in 1859.

1805 According to Sulgrove [30], William and family move to the vicinity to
Bracken County, Kentucky.  This is just across the Ohio River from Clermont
County, Ohio.  Presumably his entire family accompanies him.  The History of
Brown County, Ohio [21] has the date of the move wrong by a few years.  

1808 HELEN, William's daughter, is born in Kentucky, according to the 1860 census
[80] and her age on her father's pension papers [25].  Her name is “Helia” on
the pension papers.  She was married in 1826, and died in 1881.

1810 LUCINDA, William's daughter, is born, according to the date on her father's
pension papers [25].  She was married in 1825 and 1827.  Sulgrove [30] reports
she lived in Marion County, Indiana from about 1825-65, before moving to
Missouri.  She probably died in 1898 in Gaylord, Kansas [162]. 

1810 The William Reddick family appears on the 1810 census, living in Bracken
County, Kentucky. [44]

1811 Richard, William's oldest son, married Mary (Polly) Miller [45], and settled
down in Clermont County.  Judging from the 1820 census [49], Mary must
have been born after 1794, but it cannot be much after, or she would be too
young to be reasonably married by 1811.  I am not aware of any marriage
record.  Mary was the daughter of John Miller. 

1812 RACHEL, William's daughter, is born, according the date on her father's
pension papers [25].  According to Sulgrove [30], she was born in 1810.  She
was married in 1831.  She died after 1884, when Sulgrove [30] reported that
she was still living, but the exact year of her death is not known.  This is the
last of William and Margaret's children.

1812 During the war William is said to have kept a ferry at Bull Skin Creek, forty
miles above Cincinnati, according to Sulgrove [30].



Page 5

1812-13 Richard and Mary's oldest son MARTIN is born on 21 January 1813 [13] [20].  The
History of Brown County gives the day as 22 January 1812 [21].  Martin's marriages
were in 1835, 1837 and 1894.  He died in 1907.

1813 William Jr, son of William, married Polly Jack on 17 April in Clermont County
[10].

1813 Richard registers stray horses in Clermont County, Ohio [46].

1815 Richard's father William moved across the Ohio River into Clermont County,
according to Sulgrove [30].

1815 Katie Reddick, daughter of William, married James Kittleman in Clermont
County on 9 March 1815 [10].  For a list of children, see [76] [83] [89].

1815-16 Mary Reddick, daughter of William, married James Giles on 14 November
1815 [22], or on 14 December of the next year [10], in Clermont County.  For
some of her children, see [67].  Gene Brown apparently has more information:
he lists more of her children in [7].

1816 WILLIAM born on 16 February to Richard and Mary.  Probably stillborn [13]
[20].

1816 In the summer of this year Richard's father William placed a notice in the paper
about finding a stray horse [47].

1817 JOHN, who is to die a young boy in 1819/20, was born on 8 October to Richard
and Mary [13] [20].

1818 On 8 August William, residing in Clermont County, petitioned for a pension
based on his service in the Revolutionary War [25].  

1819 ELISHA, fourth son or Richard and Mary, born on 3 May [13] [20].  He was
married in 1863, 1868, and 1874, and died in 1890.  His birth date is given as
3 May 1816 in his obituary [96], and 8 May 1816 on his gravestone [32].

1820 On 15 September William filed a declaration in connection with his petition for
a pension, and inventoried the people in his household. Living with him was
his wife Margaret, daughters Helen, Rachel, and Lucinda, and his son Joshua.
On the papers he described himself as a person without real estate or valuable
goods, whose debts exceeded his net worth.



Page 6

     3The double-cousin information comes from Mary Fischer through Edith Black.

1820 Richard and his father William's families are living in Clermont County and are
enumerated on the census [49].  By now four children, Martin, William, John
and Elisha, have been born to Richard and Mary, and one, William, has died.
Perhaps Elizabeth Miller is living with them.  William's family corresponds to
the 1820 petition, except an older son is living with them: probably Elisha, who
was not yet married.

1821 Birth of WILFORD Reddick on 19 September in Felicity, Felicity Twp,
Clermont Co, Ohio.  He died 13 June 1903 in Ashland, Nebraska.  He married
Nancy Jane Kennedy on 26 September 1844 in Brown County, Ohio.  Wilford
is possibly a son of Richard Reddick, but not mentioned in the will.[29]

1822 Elisha Reddick, son of William and Margaret, married Elizabeth Johnson on
20 June 1822 in Clermont County [10].  She was born in Clermont County,
Ohio [136], and probably died in the 1870-80 decade.  For a listing of their
children, see [1] [81] [87] [135] [110], [111].

1823 William's son William Jr married Phebe Tharp/Thorp on 30 January [10], in
Clermont County (second marriage).  She was born circa 1797 [68].  For a
listing of their children see [68] [75] [86] [80].

1823 MARY, the daughter of Richard and Mary, was born on 7 May [13] [20].  Mary
(Polly), the mother, died in June [13], perhaps from complications of
childbirth.  Mary the daughter married Elisha Creager [34], but the exact date
is not known, and died in 1912.

1823 Richard married Mary's sister, or double-cousin,3 Elizabeth Miller on 18 or 19
October [50] [20].  Elizabeth was born in the 7 May 1796 and died 2 April
1844 [20].

1823 William's son Elisha became a pioneer settler in Marion County, Indiana (near
Indianapolis) in October [30].  

1823-24 Sulgrove [30] suggests that William and his family left Ohio in November
1823, but did not come to Marion County until the fall of 1824.  Where were
they in this year?

1824 Richard and Elizabeth bought 100 acres of land on Willow Creek in Clermont
County [28].  His father William moved to Marion County, Indiana, in the fall
of this year [30].



Page 7

1824 Richard and Elizabeth’s daughter ELIZA ELEN REDDICK was born 22
September according to the Held Bible [20]. Using the fact that she married a
Brown, it is possible to pinpoint her marriage to 1845.  Her death date is
unknown

1825 William and Richard paid taxes on Ohio land in Clermont County in this year
[51].

1825 Lucinda, daughter of William, married David Cothran in Marion County,
Indiana, on 9 June [23].  For a possible child of this marriage see [68].

1825 Richard and Elizabeth's daughter AMANDA JANE was born in Ohio on 3
December, according to the Held Bible [73], presumably in Clermont County.
She married Jacob Held in 1851.  Her death date is 5 October 1878..

1826 Helen, daughter of William, married Alexander McClaren on 30 April in
Marion County [23].  For some of their children, see [15] [16] [80].

1827 Richard and Elizabeth’s son RICHARD PERRY was born on 24 October,
according to the Held Bible [20].  He died on 10 July 1833.

1827 Lucinda, the daughter of William, married on 25 June 1827 to David Eller [52].
For some of the children in this family, see [84].

1828 Joshua, son of William, married Elizabeth Eller on 2 November in Marion
County [23].  She was the daughter of Adam Eller [30] and was born circa
1813 [69].  Joshua travelled with his family until he moved to Marion County,
Indiana, in 1823.  In 1848 he and his family moved to Clinton County, Illinois.
The names of the children are given in [1] [78] [69].

1828 Richard and his son Martin, who is 16, moved to Cincinnati and took up
wagoneering about this time [21].  They both were living on John street.

1830 Richard was living in Cincinnati during the census [54].

1830 Richard and Elizabeth's son WILLIAM HARVEY was born in Ohio on 8
November, according to the census and the Held Bible [20].  He was known
as “Harvey” in the census and “William H.” in his father's will.  He married in
1855 and 1859.  His death date is unknown.

1830 William and Margaret were living in Marion County [53].  The census seems
to imply that Margaret was living with William Jr and William was staying
with Elisha.



Page 8

1831 William died in Marion County, Indiana on 3 October [25] [27].

1831 Rachel, daughter of William, married Moses McClaren on 22 Jan in Marion
County [23].  For possible children see [71].

1832 Richard and Elizabeth's daughter SUSANNAH was born in Ohio on 12 March,
according to the census [73] and the Held Bible [20].  She married in 1852 and
died in 1926.

1832 Approximate death date for Mary, daughter of William.  Sulgrove [30] says it
was “about 1831,” but the ages of her children [67] suggest that it may have
been a year or two later.

1834 Richard cited as living on John and Kemble, in Cincinnati, working as a
teamster [56].

1835 Martin, Richard's son, married for the first of three times on 10 December 1835
to Jane Walker in Hamilton County, Ohio [57].  No children from this union
are known.

1836 Richard cited in Cincinnati on John and 8th, working as a teamster [58].

1837 Martin, son of Richard, married Matilda Creager, 23 March, in Hamilton
County, Ohio [59].  She died on 13 March 1892 [4]. For a list of children see
[7] [17] [21] [99], [100] [72] [85] [91].

1837 Richard and Elizabeth’s daughter AMELIA ANN REDDICK was born 29 January
and died 6 August [20].

1838 Margaret, wife of William, was allowed a pension on 22 November based on
her husband's service in the Revolutionary War [25].

1839 Richard and Elizabeth's son MORRIS MILLER was born on 11 September in
Ohio [31] [73] [20].  He married in 1863.  He and his wife are buried in the
West Lebanon Cemetery in Warren County, Indiana, but the death date is not
known.

1840 Richard and Elizabeth were still living in Cincinnati [61].  Living with them
were their children, presumably Morris M. (age 1), William Harvey (10),
Amanda J. (14), Susan A.(8), and perhaps Mary (17) and Elisha (21).  There
is an extra boy in the 15-20 bracket that I cannot account for.



Page 9

     4Edith Black points out in a letter that she is buried in Neilly Cemetery, near Carlyle, Illinois.

1842 MARTHA MALINDA ELISABETH (called Elizabeth in some documents) was
born to Richard and Elizabeth in Ohio on August 3rd, according to the census
[73] and the Held Bible [20].  Her marriage and death dates are not known.
From her father's will it appears that she married a man named Cooper.

1844 Elizabeth, Richard's second wife, died (date guessed at).

1845 Eliza, daughter of Richard, married John Brown on 13 July in Warren County,
Indiana [8].

1846 Richard married Catherine Dilks on 13 February [66], his third marriage.
Catherine was born about 1804, according to the 1850 census [73].

1848 Approximate date for Richard and Catherine move to Warren County, Indiana.
He bought and sold a farm and several town lots in the 1849-68 period.

1849 Helen, daughter of William, her husband Alexander McClaren and family
moved to Clinton County, Illinois, to judge by the ages and birthplaces of the
children on the 1860 census [80].

1850 Richard and Catherine enumerated in Warren County, Indiana [73].  Living
with them were Amanda J., William Harvey, Susan A., Morris M. and
Elizabeth.

1851 Amanda J., daughter of Richard, married Jacob Held on 22 May in Warren
County, Indiana [8].  Jacob and his brother began a harness shop in this year
in Warren County, Indiana, which he sold in 1866.  In 1874 he and Amanda
moved to Illinois, and in 1879 they moved to Harper County, Kansas, where
Jacob died 29 September 1893.  Data about Jacob is from [97] , which also
contains a list of their children.

1852 Susan A., daughter of Richard, married Samuel M. Bush on 18 January in
Warren County, Indiana [8].

1855 William Harvey, son of Richard, married Keziah Russell on 2 September in
Warren County, Indiana [8].

1856 Margaret (Trump) Reddick sells bounty land on 26 September [77].

1859 Richard's mother, Margaret (Trump) Reddick, died about 4 January in Clinton
County, Illinois [79].4  Sulgrove [30] says she died of milk sickness.



Page 10

1859 William Harvey, son of Richard, married Nancy E. Hall on 21 January in
Warren County, Indiana [8].

1859 Joshua, son of William, died in Clinton County of milk sickness.  His will was
made out on 24 September 1858 [78].  He died in October [30].

1863 Morris M., son of Richard, married Charlotte Runyan on 1 January in Warren
County, Indiana [8].  Charlotte was born on 4 October 1842 [31].  For a list of
children, see [31] [153].

1863 Elisha, son of Richard, married Margaret McKenzie on 15 September in
Warren County, Indiana [8].

1868 Elisha, son of Richard, married Lucinda Smith on 12 December in Warren
County, Indiana [8].

1869 Richard made out his will in Brown County, Ohio, on 29 October [88].

1870 Approximate death date for Margaret, daughter of William, perhaps in
Missouri [30].

1871 Richard died on 23 August [13] or 20 August [88].  He presumably died in
Brown County.

1874 Elisha, son of Richard, married Matilda H. Long on 12 November in Warren
County, Indiana [8].

1881 Death of Helen, daughter of William Reddick, in Clinton County, Illinois on
25 March [92].

1883 William's daughter Katie died of apoplexy in Kansas [30], 30 April, 1883 (date
from tombstone).  The obituary of Katie says that she moved first to Iowa, then
to Kansas (Riley County) [93].

1890 Elisha, son of Richard, died on 30 July in Warren County, Indiana.  The date
is on his tombstone in Hillside Cemetery in Williamsport, Indiana [32] and in
his obituary [96].  Elisha was the coroner of Warren County the two years
before his death [94].

1893 Death of Elisha, son of William [95] on 14 April.  He is buried in the Spring
Valley Cemetery in Marion County, Indiana.



Page 11

1894 Martin, son of Richard, married Sarah Catherine Campbell, 17 February, in
Brown County, Ohio [98].

1907 Martin, son of Richard, died in Brown County, Ohio, on 25 February 1907
[99], [100].

1912 Mary, the daughter of Richard, died on 14 March, according to her stone in the
Bloom-Rose Cemetery in Brown County, Ohio.  Her husband Elisha Creager
(1814-1896) is also buried there [4].

1926 Susan A. died on 16 January, according to records in Warren County, Indiana
(reported by Doris Brown in a letter).



Page 12

Appendix A:  Bibliography of Reddick Documents

The documents given below represent the materials in my files.  General works on William
and Richard, referring to a range of dates, are listed at the front in alphabetical order.  Following these
are a chronologically ordered set of references to events in the lives of Richard and William Reddick.
At the end is another alphabetical list of documents not cited in this chronology, which pertain to other
Reddicks, mostly to Martin, the son of Richard.  Comments in square brackets are my own.  The state
given in a census list is the state of birth.

Cited Works With General Date References

[1] Black, Edith.  Family group sheets for William Reddick, and for Lucinda, Joshua, Elisha and
William Reddick Jr, children of William Reddick and Margaret Trump, as of June 1991.

[2] Black, Edith.  Page of unknown origin showing line of descent from William Reddick to
children of Michael K. Galvin.

[3] Black, Edith.  Pedigree chart showing her descent from William Reddick Jr, son of William
Reddick.  William Jr was married to Phebe Tharp/Thorp (circa 1797-after 1866) on 30 January
1823.

[4] Bloom-Rose Cemetery.  “Cemetery Inscriptions of Brown County, Ohio, Book 1.”  Compiled
by Linda H. Wilson, 1977.

Many inscriptions in Bloom-Rose Cemetery for Jordans and Reddicks.  The graves
of Martin and Matilda (Creager) Reddick and some of their children are there, as well
as those of Elisha and Mary (Reddick) Creager.

[5] Brown, Gene.  Family group sheets for Elisha C. Reddick and his ancestors.  Both old style
and new style.

[6] Brown, Gene.  History file notes on William Reddick. 1988.  Gives a chronology of the life
of William and Margaret Reddick.

[7] Brown, Gene.  “Reddick Index” of persons known to be descended from William Reddick,
using the files of Shirley Reddick and others.

[8] Brown, Doris.  Extractions of marriages from Warren County, Indiana.

William H. Reddick to Kesiah Russell, 2 Sept 1855
William H. Reddick to Nancy E. Hall, 21 Jan 1859
Morris M. Reddick to Charlotte Runyan, 1 Jan 1863



Page 13

Elisha Reddick to Margaret McKinzie, 15 Sept 1863
Susanna Reddick to Samuel M. Bush, 18 Jan 1852
Amanda J. Reddick to Jacob Held, 22 May 1851
Elisha Reddick to Lucinda Smith, 12 Dec 1868
Elisha Reddick to Matilda H. Long, 12 Nov 1874

[9] Brown, Doris.  Family group sheets for Richard Reddick and his father William.

[10] Clermont County, Ohio.  Marriage Records, 1800-1850.  Page 183 has Reddick listings.

Mary Reddick married James “Jiles” [Giles] on 14 December 1816; William Reddick
[Jr] married Polly Jack on 17 April 1813, then Phebe Thorp on 30 January 1823;
Elisha Reddick married Elizabeth Johnson on 20 June 1822;  Catherine [Katie]
Reddick married James “Cattleman” [Kittleman] on 9 March 1815;  Eliza Reddick
married George Kleckner on 6 June 1842.

[11] Darlington, Jane E. (Compiler).  “Surname Index to Roster of Soldiers and Patriots of the
American Revolution Buried in Indiana, Vol. I and II.”  Fort Wayne Public Library, 1976.
Page 71 shows that there are entries for Helia Reddick, Joshua Reddick, Lucinda Reddick,
Rachel Reddick, Richard Reddick and William Reddick on p. 308.  Probably a reference to the
data described in [25].

[12] Filby, William.  Passenger and Immigration Lists Index.  First Edition.  Vol. 3.  Page 1713 lists
the Reddicks who immigrated.  Of possible interest is an Andrew Reddick who arrived in New
Jersey in 1755, and a Christian Reddick who arrived in Pennsylvania in 1772.  The source for
the the Christian Reddick immigration is said to be Record of Indentures1771 to 1773.

[13] Fischer, Mary A.  Family group sheet on Richard Reddick and Mary Miller, constructed by
Gene Brown based on information sent by Mary Fischer, 173 Fuller Road, Chehallis,
Washington, in November 1990.  She found this information in an old trunk of her great-
grandmother's.  

If the information from this source turns out to be valid, it revises somewhat the
picture of the first half of Richard's family from other sources.  The following
children of Richard and Mary are listed:

Martin Reddick, b. 21 January 1813, d. 25 February 1907, m. Matilda
Creager

William Reddick, b. 16 February 1816, d. 16 February 1816 in Clermont
County (stillbirth?)

John Reddick, b. 8 October 1817, d. 1819 (Clermont County)
Elisha Reddick, b. 3 May 1819
Mary Reddick, b. 7 May 1823, m. Elisha Creager



Page 14

There are also death (June 1823) and marriage (1812) dates for Mary Miller, and
birth (24 August 1786) and death (23 August 1871) dates for Richard.

[14] Freeman, Henrietta P.  Descendant charts for William Reddick Jr and Joshua Reddick, June
1991.

[15] Freeman, Henrietta P.  Family group sheets for Alexander McClaren and Helen Reddick, and
some of their descendants.

[16] Freeman, Henrietta P.  Package of documents relating to Alexander and Helen McClaren
family.

Partial copy of the probate record of William McClaren, Alexander's father, from
Book 5, Page 554-65, of the Marion County, Indiana, probate records.

Copy of a Petition for Letters of Administration to the Court of Clinton County,
Illinois, by Joshua McClaren, in the estate of his father Alexander McClaren.  States
that Alexander died on 3 October 1866.

Copy of a Petition for Letters of Administration to the Court of Clinton County,
Illinois, by Harry E. McClaren, in the estate of his father Joshua McClaren.  States
that Alexander died on 27 April 1899.

Copy of an Abstract for part of Section 9, Range 3, Township 2, of Clinton County,
Illinois, showing McClaren ownerships.

Partition suit for Joshua McClaren's land following his death.

1853 deed from Alexander McClaren to Joshua McClaren for part of Section 17,
Range 3, Township 2, of Clinton County, Illinois

Copy of Adminstrator's Bond made out to Martha A. Brown for the estate of Franklin
P. Brown, July 1911.

[17] Garner, Kathleen.  Family sheets for Martin Reddick, Richard Reddick, and William Reddick.

[18] Garner, Kathleen.  Letter to Doris Brown, 5 December 1990.

She discusses possibility that Mary Miller (m. Richard Reddick) is the daughter of
Martin Miller (b. 1759, Lancaster Co, Pennsylvania, d. 1816 in Clermont County,
Ohio).  She says “I cannot show that Mary was definitively the daughter of Martin,
but she was accepted as such by the First Families of Clermont County.”



Page 15

[19] Garner, Kathleen.  Pedigree charts of William Reddick and his ancestors.  I am not aware of
any documentation for the supposed line of ancestry.

[20] Held Family Bible.  The family Bible from Jacob and Amanda Held records the following
information on Richard Reddick’s family:

Richard Reddick was born August the 24th 1786. [His wife] Elizabeth Reddick was
born May the 7th 1796. [Their children:] Martin Reddick was born January the 21st

1813.  William Reddick was born February the 16th 1815.  John Reddick was born
October the 8th 1817.  Elisha Reddick was born May the 3rd 1819.  Mary Reddick was
born May the 7th 1823.  Eliza Elen Reddick  was born September the 22nd 1824.
Amanda Jane Reddick was born December the 3rd 1825.  Richard Perry Reddick was
born October the 24th 1827.  William Harvy Reddick was born November the 8th

1830.  Susannah Reddick was born March the 18th 1832.  Amelia Ann Reddick was
born January the 29th 1837.  Morris Miller Reddick was born September the 11th

1839.  Martha Malinda Elizabeth was born August the 3rd, ____.  Marriages: Richard
Reddick and Polly Miller was married in the year 1812.  Richard Reddick and
Elizabeth Miller was married October the 19th 1823.  Deaths:  Polly Reddick died
June 1823.  John Reddick died 1819.  Richard Perry Reddick died July 10th 1833.
Amelia Ann Reddick died August the 6th 1837.  Elizabeth Reddick died April the 2nd

1844. [In another hand: ] Amanda Jane Reddick died Oct the 4th 1878.  

[21] History of Brown County, Ohio.  Chicago: W. H. Beers and Co, 1883.  Page 300.

Has short biography of Martin Reddick.  Says that Martin's father is Richard and his
mother is Mary Miller, and that they came to Ohio in 1800.  Martin was born on 22
January 1812.  He went to Cincinnati at age sixteen (1828), and drove a team there
for nine years [until 1837].  He married Matilda Creager [note: text has error, says
“Nitzer,” which was Matilda's mother's name] on 23 March 1837.  She was born on
30 March 1812 and came to Ohio from New Jersey in 1817.  Martin and Matilda
bought the home farm in 1839.  The names of his children and their spouses are listed
[the name of Hannah's spouse, Walter Jordan, is mistaken listed as “Gordon”].

Page 186 has short biography of Abram Liming and two descendants, J. W. Liming
and J. O. Liming.  Abram married Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Martin and Matilda,
in 1871, and had three children: Luella, Mary Elizabeth and Martin Reddick.

[22] International Genealogical Index. 1988.

There is an entry in the Pennsylvania section showing that Joshua, son of William
Reddick and Margaret Trump, was born on 20 May 1804.  It is possible that this date
is based on Sulgrove [30].



Page 16

Another entry shows that Anna Margareth Trump, daughter of Adam Trump and
Anna Maria, was born on 21 August 1768.  The source of this citation is not known,
but it may be [35].

An Ohio entry shows several Clermont County entries:  Mary Reddick married James
“Jiles” [Giles] on 14 November 1815 and on 14 December 1816.  Others correspond
to the Clermont County marriage records [10].

[23] Marion County, Indiana.  Reddick entries from “Index to Death Records,” “Index to Birth
Records” and “Index to Marriage Records” compiled by the Indiana Works Progress
Administration in 1939, in the Allen County Public Library in Fort Wayne, Indiana.  Marriage
records are 1828-1905, death records are 1902-1915, birth records are 1885-1917.

Marriages (as spelled in index):
Helen Reddick to Alexander McClarren, 30 Apr 1826
Lucinda Reddick to David L. Cothran, 9 June 1825
Joshia Reddick to Elizabeth Ella, 2 Nov 1828
Rachel Reddick to Moses McClearin, 22 Jan 1831
Johnson Reddick to Nancy Eller, 29 Nov 1834
James Milton Reddick to Mary Ann Holmes, 22 Feb 1844
William P. Reddick to America Cartinell, 4 Oct 1845
John Newton Reddick to Elizabeth Thomas, 14 Jan 1847
Ellen Reddick to Michael Day, 15 Jan 1848
Charles G. Reddick to Nancy Eller, 3 Jan 1856
Elizabeth Reddick to Jessie Herrin, 30 Oct 1859
Ellen Reddick to James Seigman, 20 Oct 1859
Elisha Reddick to Sarah E. Russell, 19 July 1860
Augustus H. Reddick to Amanda E. Russell, 28 Jan 1864
James W. Reddick to Francis Vincent, 29 Nov 1876
James W. Reddick to Mary Vincent, 8 July 1879
Lawson Reddick to Delila M. Fisher, 26 Mar 1890
Ollie Reddick to Jessie B. Ritter, 5 July 1892
Minnie L. Reddick to Samuel Morgan, 4 Oct 1892
Lewis Reddick to Ada Bowen, 3 Feb 1894
Jasper N. Reddick to Hattie Thompson, 22 Aug 1895
Ella Reddick to George Rose, 12 Apr 1897
Nettie J. Reddick to Harry Wood, 26 Jan 1899
Rosa M. Reddick to Robert J. Gladden, 9 June 1902
Jessie Reddick to Alvie D. Phillips, 4 Sep 1903
Benjamin F. Reddick to Elizabeth Phillips, 20 Sep 1905

Births:
Catherine Reddick to Grace Reddick, 25 Mar 1917



Page 17

_ Reddick (M) to E. F. Reddick and E. A. Clark, 12 Apr 1887
_ Reddick (M) to Taylor Reddick, 23 Mar 1889
_ Reddick (M) to Neuton Reddick & H. Tomlinson, 4 Mar 1897
_ Reddick (F) to Nettie _, 29 Mar 1897
_ Reddick (F) to L. Reddick and _ Fisher, 9 Dec 1897
_ Reddick (M) to Neuton Reddick & H. Tomlinson, 24 May 1898

 _ Reddick (F) to Jessie Reddick, 15 Nov 1901
_ Reddick (M) to C. B. Reddick and _ Pritchett, 17 Sep 1902

Deaths:
John Newton Reddick, 90 yrs, 8 mo, 25 Feb 1915
Mary Reddick, 56 yrs, 30 Nov 1902

[24] Morgan, Minnie L.  Letter to Ralph Reddick in late 1920s regarding the immigrant William
Reddick and his family.

Has Richard b. 1788, oldest child of William Reddick.  Says Richard married, first,
Mary Miller, 2nd, Betsy Miller.  Margaret b. 1788.  William Jr, b. 1790,  brother of
Richard, m. 1st, Polly Jack (1813), then Phebe Thorp (1823).  Lucinda, b. 1808,
married Coffin [Cothran] before marrying Eller, and Helen, b. 1806, married a
McClaren.  Elisha T. married Elizabeth Johnson in 1822.  Rachel b. 1819.  Other
information per Sulgrove history [30].

[25] National Archives.  1930 letter from Earl Church, Commissioner, to Ida E. Whinney,
describing contents of the Revolutionary War Pension Claim file for William Reddick (#
W.9620), and a similar letter from 1928 to Ralph A. Reddick from Winfield Scott,
Commissioner.  I have poor photocopies of some of the affidavits in the file, and a typed
transcription of some of the papers from the file (transcription by Doris Brown).

Richard, the eldest son of William Reddick, was born in 1786.  William, the third
child, was born 30 September 1790.  William served in Captain Lawrence Keene's
Company, Colonel John Patton's Pennsylvania Regiment.  The father William
married Margaret Trump in September 1784 (married by Presbyterian minster, Rev.
Story).  At home in 1820 are Joshua (14), Helia (12), Lucinda (10), Rachel (8).

[26] Pastor, Jackie.  Correspondence (email).  She writes:

In reference to the marriage of  James Milton Reddick to Mary Ann Holmes Day:  According
to "The Day and Hendrix(cks) Families, including the Poe and Allied Lines" by Ruth
Hendricks DeVerter, copyright 1964, Baytown, Texas,  three Day siblings married Reddicks.

Michael Huff Day (b: 15 Sep 1822)  mar:  15 Jan 1848 Margaret Ellen Reddick  
   



Page 18

     Mary Ann Day (b: 27 Dec 1823)  mar: 2 Feb 1844 James Milton Reddick

  Samuel Day (b:24 Jan 1829) mar: 8 Sep 1853 Elizabeth Ann Reddick

All three marriages occurred in Marion Co, Indiana.  These three Day siblings are the children
of Mark Day and Elizabeth Huff.  I am trying to obtain a copy of this work (I have a partial
xerox copy) but have not had much luck.  In the mean time, Mrs. DeVerter, a distant cousin
of mine, donated a copy of this family history to the LDS Family History Library in Salt Lake
City, Utah.

[27] Photograph of William Reddick tombstone in Spring Valley Cemetery, Ft. Harrison
(Indianapolis), Indiana, courtesy of Doris Brown.

William's dates on the stone are 1760-1831.  The stone says that he was in Patton's
Pennsylvania Regiment in the Revolutionary War.

[28] Reddick, Shirley.  “Reddick Genealogy.” Page 23 on Richard Reddick.

Guesses 1807 as the marriage date for Richard to Mary Miller.  Her parents may have
been Martha McCoy and R. F. M. Miller.  However, the sketch of R. F. M. Miller in
the History of Brown County [21], pp. 252-53, gives birth dates for R. F. M. and
Martha McCoy Miller of 1835, too late to be the parents of Mary and Elizabeth.  This
page shows Richard Reddick and Elizabeth Reddick buying 100 acres of land in
Clermont County, on Willow Creek (citing a document given to her by Edith Black).

[29] Stephens, Vicky.  Correspondence.  Her ancestor, Wilford Reddick, may be an unlisted child
of Richard Reddick.  Here is the data she submitted on 27 January 1998:

REDDICK, Wilford, B:19 September 1821, Felicity , Franklin Township, Clermont
County, Ohio., D:13 of June 1903 , Ashland, Saunders County, Nebraska.

Married: KENNEDY, Nancy Jane, B: 19 of February 1824, Brown County, Ohio, D:
1 of September 1904, Ashland, Saunders County, Nebraska. Marriage date 26 of
September, 1844, Brown County, Ohio.

Children of Wilford and Nancy Jane REDDICK

1. Ida May Reddick, Died in infancy, Ohio

2. John K. Reddick, Died in infancy, Ohio



Page 19

3. James Randolph Reddick, B:25 of June 1845 ,Clermont County, Ohio, D:
11 of April 1936, Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Ne., M: 1st Martha J. Saffer, 5
Children, M: 2nd Sara M.?, abt 1904, Lancaster Co., Ne., no children.

4. Leander M. Reddick, B: 6 of January 1847, Clermont Co.,Ohio, D:17 of
March 1933, Lincoln, Lancaster Co.,Ne., M: Mary E. Saffer, abt 1869, 8
children

5. Sara E. Reddick, B: abt 1849, Ohio, D: ? M: Eric Charling

6. William Harvey Reddick, B:25 of October 1852, Felicity, Clermont Co.,
Ohio, D: 27 of June 1932, Ashland, Saunders Co.,Ne. M: Melissa Ann
Crist, 1875, Saunders Co., Ne., 6 children

7. Charles B. Reddick, B:1855, Ohio, D: 23 of February 1922, Ashland,
Saunders Co.,Ne.  Never married.

8. Louisa Jane Reddick, B: abt 1857, Lee County, Iowa, D: aft.1870 Census,
Saunders Co., Ne.

9. George W. Reddick, B: 16 of March 1860, D: 3 of December 1908.

10. Maggie M. Reddick, B: abt 1863, Scotland Co., Mo.,  M: 1st Charles B.
Hunter , 24 of December 1894, Saunders Co., Ne., M:2nd E.B. Harris

Ashland Gazette: June 19, 1903, Page 4, Col. 3

Wilford Reddick, one of the origanal settlers of Marble Precinct,
who made his home here in 1869, died at his home in Ashland, June 13,
1903. He was born at Felicity, Ohio, Sept. 15, 1821. he lived in Ohio until
1857, then moving to Lee Co., Iowa, where he remained for several years.
His subsequent life was spent in Scottland Co., Missouri, Fulton Co. , Ill.,
until he made his home in Saunders Co., Ne., on a homestead Oct. 6, 1869.
In 1893, he moved to Custer Co., Ne., making his home there for two years.
In the year 1900 he made his home in the town of Ashland, Ne., where he
resided until the time of his death.

He married Nancy Jane Kennedy Sept. 26, 1844, in Brown Co.,
Ohio. His widow and 7 children survive him. His home was blessed with 10
children. Living survivors include, J.R. Reddick, L.M. Reddick of Bethany,
Mrs. Sara E. Charling of Mead, Charles B., George W., William Harvey
Reddick of Ashland, and Mrs. Maggie Hunter of Memphis, Ne. Three
children preceeded him in death , they are, Louise Jane, John K., and Ida
May. He was a victim of heart disease, which caused him great pain and



Page 20

suffering. Funeral services were at home with internment at Ashland
Cemetery. 

Grandchildren attending Funeral , Ora A. Reddick, Arlie C.
Reddick, Harvey C. Reddick, and Gertie Miller. This were men and women
of Cotner University, of strong influence.

[30] Sulgrove, B. R.  History of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana.  Transcript of a section
(p. 539) on William Reddick of Lawrence Township.  Also sections on Lawrence Township
have information on Elisha Reddick.

William was born in Ireland about 1762, came to the Colonies when he was 11.  He
joined a division in the Revolutionary War at 13, served for six years.  He was bound
to an older brother in Ireland to learn the weaver's trade, and was rebound in
Pennsylvania.  He married Margaret Trump after the war, near Lebanon,
Pennsylvania [the text says he “returned,” so he may have lived in Lebanon before
the war].  William lived in Pennsylvania for nineteen years after his marriage.  He
then went to “Virginia backwoods” for one year [presumably 1803].  William moved
to Kentucky in 1805, Bracken County.  William is said to have kept a ferry at Bull
Skin, forty miles above Cincinnati, in Clermont County, during the War of 1812.
About 1815 he moved to Ohio.  William came to Marion County, Indiana, in 1824.
He died October, 1831.  He had ten children, two of whom did not move to Marion
County.  Children who lived in Marion County were Margaret (moved to Missouri
about 1844, died age 82), Polly [Mary] (m. James Giles, d. circa 1831), Katie (moved
to Kansas about 1864, died there in May 1883, m. James Kittleman [spelled
“Gittleman” in this document]), Elisha [see below], Joshua [see below], Helen (b.
circa 1808, d. circa 1880, m. Alexander McClaren, moved to Illinois about 1843),
Lucinda (She was living in Lathrop, Missouri, in 1884, and lived in Marion County
until about 1864.  Her marriage to David Cothran in May 1825 was the first marriage
in Lawrence Township.), and Rachel (m. Moses McClaren, lives west of Castleton).
Sons William and Richard are not mentioned, presumably because they did not come
to Marion County.  His wife Margaret died in Clinton County, Illinois, at age 93 of
milk sickness.  Both William and Margaret were Methodists almost all of their lives.
William was a class leader, and often hosted circuit preachers at his house.

The entry on Joshua says that he was born in Washington County, Pennsylvania on
20 may 1804.  He arrived in Marion County in November, 1823, and helped convey
his parents there in 1824.  Joshua married Elizabeth, daughter of Adam Eller, and
moved to Clinton County, Illinois, in 1848.  He and three of his adult children died
in October, 1859, of milk sickness, and his wife died of it in April, 1860.  He had
seven children in Indiana and one in Illinois.  Four were dead by 1884.  One of them,
Catharine, married George Church and lived in Marion County until she died in 1878.



Page 21

Elisha was born 9 January 1797 in Pennsylvania.  He was the first settler in Lawrence
Township, coming the year before his father, in October 1823.  At an early age he
moved with his parents to Kentucky [presumably 1805], and then to Clermont
County in 1813.  He lived in Marion County from 1823 to 1874.  He had a son named
James Milton.  The first white children born in Marion County were the twin sons of
Elisha, William Perry and John Newton.

[31] Warren County, Indiana. Page 104 of listings from the West Lebanon Cemetery.

Morris M. Reddick, b. 11 September 1839
Charlotte Reddick, b. 4 October 1842
Francis M. Reddick, b. 28 February 1864, d. 3 December 1889
Chauncey B. Reddick, b. 16 October 1868

[32] Warren County, Indiana.  Page 21 of listings from Old Hillside Cemetery, Williamsport,
Indiana.

Elisha Reddick, b. 8 May 1816, d. 30 September 1890.  Served in Company H, 60th
regiment, Indiana Volunteers, in the Civil War.

[33] Warren County, Indiana.  Marriages of Richard Reddick's children from 1840s to 1880s,
prepared by Doris M. Brown.

[34] Williams, Byron.  History of Clermont and Brown Counties, Ohio.  Volume II.  Baltimore:
Gateway Press, Inc, 1987.  Reprint of 1913 work.  Page 616 mentions Elliot Reddick, and page
366 Mary (Reddick) Creager.

[35] Ziegler, Warren J.  “Pennsylvania Genealogical Findings in the Allemangel Area of Berks and
Lehigh (Northampton) and Montgomery Counties:  St. Paul's Lutheran Church, Red Hill,
Pennsylvania.”   November 1987.  This church is also called “Six-Cornered Church” or “New
Lutheran Church, Goshenhoppen.”  Shows births, confirmations and a marriage for several
Trumps in the 1761-1826 period on p. 120.  Births:  Anna Barbara, 10 August 1761, Anna
Margaret, 29 June 1768, Anna Maria, 18 October 1763, all three born to Adam and Anna
Maria Trump.  They were each baptized about a month after birth.  An Elizabeth Trump
marries Jacob Maier on 12 December 1762.  The other citations are after 1791.



Page 22

Documents on William and Richard Relating to Specific Date Ranges

[36] Strassburger, R. B. and Hinke, W. J.  Pennsylvania German Pioneers.  Volume I.  Baltimore:
Genealogical Publishing Company, 1980.  Pp. 83-87 has the lists for the ship Adventure,
Robert Curson, Master, from Rotterdam.  List qualification and oath on 23 September 1732.
On the list are Ossell Trumpin, a woman age 40, Susanna Ossell and Anna Barbarer Trumpt,
girls ages 12 and 8, and Hance Adam Trumpt, a boy age 10.

[37] Heads of Families at the First Census of the United States Taken in the Year 1790:
Pennsylvania.  Copy of page 44 showing William Redig in the Berks County, Union Township
section.

He has one female in his household (wife?) and one boy under 16.  Near William is
a Michael Trump.

[38] Transcripts of Agnes Reddick probate records from Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in 1796
and 1799 mentioning a cousin William.  This is probably the William Reddick from Cambell
County, Kentucky, and not the William Reddick being followed in this summary (see [39]
[40], [42]).

[39] Campbell County, Kentucky.  Page of transcription of Court Order Book A.  Mentions deeds
by William “Riddick,” 1796-98.  Probably not the William Reddick being followed in this
summary (see [38] [40], [42]).

[40] Fayette County, Kentucky, affidavit from 1799 acknowledging William Reddick bequest from
Agnes Reddick of Lancaster, Pennsylvania.  Probably not the William Reddick being followed
in this summary (see [38] [39]).

[41] Federal Census, 1800.  Washington County, Pennsylvania.  Data taken from the AIS index.

William has 3 sons, one under 10, the other two in the 10-15 range.  He has two
daughters, one under 10, the other 10-15.  The boys are presumably Elisha (3),
Richard (14) and William (10).  The girls would be Katie (6) and Margaret (12).

[42] Montgomery County, (Kentucky?).  Transcribed page of Personal Property Tax 1787, List
“A”, mentioning a William Reddick, Jr.

[43] Clift, G. Glenn.  Second Census of Kentucky, 1800.  Baltimore:  Genealogical Publishing
Company.

Page 242 shows a William Reddick in Campbell County, Kentucky.  This is a
pseudocensus, reconstructed from tax lists, and does not show anything about



Page 23

William's family.  Since William appears on the 1800 census for Washington County,
Pennsylvania, it is doubtful whether this is the William Reddick being followed.

[44] Bracken County, Kentucky.  1810 census.  Entry for “William Ridick.”  Census numbers are
11211-21101.  Order of data is males under 10, males 10-15, males 16-25, males 26-44, males
45 and up, then females, same age ranges.

[45] Marriages and Marriage Bonds of Bracken County, 1797-1859.  Richard Reddick to
Mary/Polly Miller, bond and consent, 12 September 1811.  Henry Miller is on the bone with
Richard.  J. Payne attests to marriage bond.  Father of the bride John Miller consents, and John
Blanchard is the witness to the consent..

[46] Clermont County, Ohio.  Stray book entry for 29 October 1813 for Richard Reddick.

[47] Western American Newspaper. 13 July 1816.  Notice by William Reddick that he had found
a lost horse.  Certified on 10 June 1816.

[48] Berry, Ellen T. and Berry, David A. (Compilers). Early Ohio Settlers. Baltimore: Genealogical
Publishing Co., 1986.

Page 266 has two entries (1810, 1814) for purchases by William Reddick of Miami
County.  The lands are in the western part of Miami County.  He is in Bethel
Township in the 1820 census and Newberry Township in the 1830 census.  It is not
clear whether this could be one of the William Reddicks in the family being traced.

[49] Federal Census, 1820.  Franklin Township, Clermont County, Ohio. Transcribed page with
entry for William Reddick and Richard Reddick.

Richard has three boys under 10, he is in the 26-45 bracket, and there are two women
16-26 in the house.  If we accept the data from Mary A. Fischer [13], the three boys
would be Martin, John (assuming he died about the time of the census and not in
1819), and Elisha.

William Reddick is living next to Richard.  He is over 45, and has one son 10-16,
another 16-26, two daughters under 10, one daughter 10-16.  This corresponds to the
list of children in the pension papers of 1820 [25], except for the extra son 16-26.

[50] Clermont County, Ohio.  Copy of p. 78 of marriage record book showing the marriage of
Richard Reddick to Elizabeth Miller on 18 October 1823.

[51] Petty, Gerald M. (Compiler).  Index of the Ohio 1825 Tax Duplicate.  Columbus Ohio:  Petty's
Press, 1981.



Page 24

On page 135 William and Richard Reddick are listed in Clermont County, Ohio.

[52] Marion County, Indiana.  Copy of marriage certificate of David Eller to Lucinda Cothran.
Marriage on 25 June 1837.

[53] Federal Census, 1830.  Marion County, Indiana.

Entries for four of William's children:  Joshua, Elisha, William Jr, and Mary,
transcribed by Edith Black.  Joshua and his wife have one girl under 5.  Elisha has
three boys 5-10, a man 60-70, a girl under 5, and the oldest woman in the household
is 15-20.  Mary is presumably included in the listing for James Giles. James is 30-40,
Mary is 20-30.  There are two boys, one 10-15 and the other under 5, and the four
girls are 10-15 (one), 5-10 (two) and under 5 (one).  There is also an entry for
William Reddick, which has two girls under 5, a man 30-39, a woman 20-29, and an
older woman 60-70.  (The two older people in the households of Elisha and William
could be William and Margaret, the parents.)

[54] Federal Census, 1830.  Index for Ohio, p. 290, shows Reddicks.  Richard Reddick is living in
Hamilton County.  I do not have the family distribution numbers from the actual census.

[55] Page of extractions from Volume D of “Probate Court or Court for the Settlement of Intestate
Estates Transferred from Circuit Court 21 Sept. 1829.”

In the July term of 1831 Margaret Wells, widow, administratix of husband Isaac
Wells' estate, is approved, with Joshua Reddick as security.

[56] Cincinnati City Directory.  1834.  Entry page for Richard Reddick, listed as a teamster, living
on John and Kemble.

[57] Hamilton County, Ohio.  Marriage license for Martin Reddick and Jane Walker, reporting a
marriage on 10 December 1835.

[58] Cincinnati City Directory.  1836/37.  Entry page for Richard Reddick, listed as a teamster,
living on John and 8th.

[59] Hamilton County, Ohio.  Marriage license for Martin Reddick and Matilda Creager (spelled
“Cregan”), 23 March 1837.

[60] Federal Census, 1840-70.  Page of census extractions for Martin Reddick from 1840-70, by
Gene Brown.

[61] Shafer, David Henry.  The Cincinnati, Covington, Newport and Fulton Directory for 1840.
Cincinnati:  J. B. and R. P. Donogh, 1840. 



Page 25

Page 328 has Martin and Richard Reddick, both listed as wagoners.  Richard's
address is John and 8th.   Martin is on the north side of George Street, between
“Wes” Row and John.  The History of Brown County places Martin as a wagoner in
Cincinnati from 1828 to 1837.

[62] Federal Census, 1840.  Hamilton County, Ohio, 7th Ward.  Copied page with entry for Richard
Reddick.

Richard is 50-59.  Has with him one boy under 5, one 5-9, one 15-19, one 20-29.
There is one female 40-49, and two females 15-19, one female 5-9.

[63] Federal Census, 1840.  Lawrence Township, Marion County, Indiana.  Entries for Elisha
Reddick, Joshua Reddick and Margaret Wells.

Elisha is 40-49, his wife is 30-39.  He has one boy under 5, one 5-9, three 10-14, two
girls under 5, one 5-9, and another 10-14.  Joshua and his wife are 20-29, and they
have two boys under 5, one 5-9, and one girl 5-9 and another 10-14.  Margaret Wells
is 50-59, and she has in her house two boys 20-29 and three girls 15-19.

[64] Federal Census, 1840.  Noblesville Township, Hamilton County, Indiana.

Entries for William's child William Reddick Jr, transcribed by Edith Black.  There
are 7 boys, one under 5, one 5-9, two 10-14, one 15-20, and two 20-30.  There is a
girl 15-20.

[65] Brown, Doris.  Extractions of marriages from Rush County, Indiana.

Eliza Reddick married John Brown on 13 July 1845.

[66] Hamilton County, Ohio.  Marriage license for Richard Reddick and Catherine Dilks.

They were married 13 February 1846.  This is presumably the wife that shows up in
the 1850 census.

[67] Federal Census, 1850.  Cicaro Township, Tipton County, Indiana.  Entry for the widow of
Mary Reddick, James Giles.  He is 50, born in Missouri.  With him are:

Margaret A. 23 Ohio
James 19 Indiana
Mary 18 Indiana

[68] Federal Census, 1850.  Clinton County, Illinois.



Page 26

Entry for William's child William Jr, transcribed by Edith Black.  William Jr is 59,
born in Virginia, his wife Phebe is 53, born in New Jersey, and the children are:

William Fletcher 25 Indiana
Elisha 20 Indiana
Austin 18 Indiana
David 14 Indiana

Living with them is David Cothran, age 23, b. in Indiana, presumably a child of
Lucinda Reddick.

[69] Federal Census, 1850.  Lawrence Township, Marion County, Indiana.

Entries for William's child Joshua and William's wife Margaret, transcribed by Edith
Black.  Joshua is 46, born in Pennsylvania and Elisabeth his wife is 37, born in Ohio.
Margaret Trump is 85, born in Pennsylvania.  The children:

Electa 20 Indiana
William L. 17 Indiana
George Washington 12 Indiana
Francis Marion 11 Indiana
Elisabeth 9 Indiana
Eliza E. 5 Indiana
Elmira C. 2 Indiana

[70] Federal Census, 1850.  Lawrence Township, Marion County, Indiana.  Elisha Reddick, son of
William and Margaret, is 50, and born in Pennsylvania.  His wife Elizabeth is 46, born in
Ohio.  With them:

Charles 18 Indiana
Elizabeth 10 Indiana
Augustus Harrison 7 Indiana
Elisha 3 Indiana

[71] Federal Census, 1850.  Marion County, Indiana, Washington Township.  Entry for Moses (age
38, b. in Kentucky) and Rachel C. (age 37, b. in Kentucky) McClaren, and Sarah A. McClaren,
b. in Indiana.

[72] Federal Census, 1850.  Sterling Township, Brown County, Ohio.  Copied page with entry for
Martin and Matilda Reddick.  He is 37, born in Ohio.  She is 38, born in New Jersey.  Their
children:

Richard P. 12 Ohio



Page 27

William M. 11 Ohio
Emily J. 10 Ohio
Elisha 8 Ohio
Theodore 6 Ohio
Mary E. 4 Ohio

[73] Federal Census, 1850.  Warren County, Indiana.  Copied page with entry for Richard and
Catherine Reddick.

Richard is 64, a farmer, with $2500 in assets, born in Pennsylvania.  Catherine is 46,
born in New York.  Children (all born in Ohio):

Amanda 24
Harvey 20
Susan A. 18
Morris 11
Elisabeth 8

Hannah Haning, 19, born in Indiana, is living with the family.

[74] List of index records to Richard Reddick land purchases in Warren County, Indiana, from
Doris Brown.

The list shows Richard buying farm land in 1849 and town lots in Williamsport,
Indiana, beginning in 1856.

[75] State Census, 1855.  Clinton County, Illinois.

Entries for William's child William Jr and his children.  William Jr is 50-60, Phebe
is 50-60, and they have a male child 10-20.  There are also entries for William Jr's
married son Fletcher and Joshua's son William L.

[76] State Census, 1856.  Perry Township, Davis County, Iowa.  Catharine [Katie] Reddick is 60,
born in Pennsylvania.  She is the daughter of William and Margaret Reddick.  In the household
with her are these Kittlemans:

J. W. 26 Ohio
Martha 25 Pennsylvania
J. H. 8 Indiana
W. H. 5 Iowa
J. A. 18 Indiana
W. W. (no age given) Iowa



Page 28

They had been in Iowa 5 years at the time of the census.  The “J. A.” should probably be “T.
A.” for Theodore A.

[77] Papers relating to the sale of a bounty land warrant (No. 4067) by Margaret Reddick, and its
subsequent use by the assignee Thomas Cronin.  Sale took place in Marion County, Indiana,
on 26 September 1856, and states that Margaret came in person.

[78] Copy of the will of Joshua Reddick, registered in Clinton County, Illinois.  The will is dated
24 September 1858.  It mentions his wife Elisabeth, his youngest three children Eliza Ellen,
Elmira Catherine and Henry Clay, his daughter Electa McNeill, son George Washington
Reddick, son Francis Marion Reddick, daughter Elizabeth Reddick, and son William Reddick.
Witnessed by Austin Reddick, William Reddick Sr (i.e., his brother William), and H. P.
Collins.

[79] Copy of the probate papers from the Clinton County, Illinois, court records relating to the
death of “Margareth Reddick” on or about 4 January 1859.  Copies courtesy of Henrietta
Freeman.

This is Margaret (Trump) Reddick, the mother of Richard.  The papers mention that
she is the mother of Joshua.  Other names on the papers are Margrita Roll, C. D.
Finne, Marion Reddick and Joseph Foukes.

[80] Federal Census, 1860.  Carlyle Township, Clinton County, Illinois.

Entries for Alexander and Helen McClaren (Richard's daughter) and Phebe Reddick
(widow of William Reddick Jr), transcribed by Edith Black.  These show Alexander,
age 58, b. in Ohio, Helen (spelled “Hellen”), age 52, born in Kentucky, and the
children:

Andrew 25 Indiana
Mary 18 Indiana
Alexander 17 Indiana
James 12 Indiana
William 10 Illinois
George 8 Illinois

Phebe is age 53, born in New York, and with her are:

Austin 28 Indiana
William Austin 8 Illinois
Phebe 6 Illinois
Joseph 4 Illinois



Page 29

[81] Federal Census, 1860.  Lawrence Township, Marion County, Indiana.  Elisha Reddick, son of
William and Margaret, is 62, and born in Pennsylvania.  His wife Elizabeth is 56, born in
Ohio.  With them:

Augustus Harrison Reddick 17 Indiana
Elisha Taylor Reddick 13 Indiana

[82] Federal Census, 1860.  Liberty Township, Warren County, Indiana.

Entries for William's child Richard, transcribed by Edith Black. Richard is 74, living
with him is his daughter Elizabeth, age 18, born in Ohio.  His wife is no longer living.
This is the only census that lists Richard's birthplace as Kentucky.

[83] Federal Census, 1860.  Perry Township, Davis County, Iowa.  Catharine [Katie] Reddick is
67, born in Pennsylvania.  She is the daughter of William and Margaret Reddick.  In the
household with her are these Kittlemans:

John W. 33 Ohio
Martha J. 28 Pennsylvania
James H. 16 Indiana
William H. 9 Indiana
Martha H. 4 Indiana
Theodore 21 Pennsylvania

[84] Federal Census, 1860.  Pettis Township, Adair County, Missouri.  Entry for David Eller (age
55, b. in North Carolina) and Lucinda Eller (age 51, b. in Kentucky).  Living with them:

Andrew 22 Indiana
Louisa  17 Indiana
Joshua 13 Indiana

[85] Federal Census, 1860.  Sterling Township, Brown County, Ohio.  Copied page with entry for
Martin and Matilda Reddick.  He is 48, born in Ohio.  She is 48, born in New Jersey.  Their
children:

Richard P. 22 Ohio
William M. 21 Ohio
Elisha 19 Ohio
Theodore 16 Ohio
Mary 14 Ohio
Mariah 11 Ohio
Hannah 9 Ohio
Henry P. 14 Indiana



Page 30

The last person is probably not an immediate child.  He may be a nephew of Martin.

[86] Mortgage from Clinton County, Illinois, describing result of foreclosure proceedings in
chancery against “Phebe Reddick, widow, Joshua W. Reddick, John Reddick, William F.
Reddick, Elisha Reddick, Austin Reddick and David B. Reddick” in 1864.

[87] Federal Census, 1870.  Lawrence Township, Marion County, Indiana.  Elisha Reddick, son of
William and Margaret, is 72, and born in Pennsylvania.  His wife Elizabeth is 66, born in
Ohio.  With them are:

Fernando J. Herron 7 Indiana
Margaret B.[E.?] Reddick 24 Indiana
Elizabeth A. Reddick 22 Indiana
Taylor Reddick 22 Indiana
Elizabeth J. Reddick 5/12 Indiana
James H. Clark 16 Indiana

The Herron child is presumably the son of the daughter Lucinda, who married Jessie Herron.

[88] Richard Reddick will, as copied into the court record book of Warren County, Indiana, in
1871.  Photocopy of will and typed transcript from Gene Brown.  Doris Brown has also
provided copies of the probate papers.

Richard's will was originally recorded in Brown County, Ohio, and transferred to the
records of Warren County, Indiana, to facilitate the disposal of his properties in
Warren County.  The will is witnessed and attested by Thomas and Mary Sheldon.
It was written on 29 October 1869.  It mentions his sons Elisha, Morris M., and
Martin, and his daughters Amanda Held and Mary Creager, and wills to them parts
of his estate.  It also mentions, but leaves nothing to, his daughters Eliza Brown,
Susan Bush, and Elizabeth Cooper, and his son William H.

The estate papers were ultimately filed on or after February 1883 (the latest date
recorded in the papers) by John W. Sutton.  Sutton and Elias Schlosser became
bondsmen for the estate in February 1877.  Presumably Sutton took over the
administration at that time.  He became adminstrator “de bonus non.”  The original
administrator, however, was Jacob Held, Richard's son-in-law.  He was appointed on
26 October 1871, with Henry Held and Henry Herick (sp?) as guarantors.  The land
was not sold, and the bequests disbursed, until Sutton took over the administration.
Richard's death date, according to a deposition of Jacob Held, was on 20 August
1871.

[89] Federal Census, 1880.  Bala Township, Riley County, Kansas.  Catharine [Katie] Reddick is
87, born in Virginia.  Her father was born in Ireland, her mother in Pennsylvania.  She is the



Page 31

daughter of William and Margaret Reddick.  In the household with her are these Kittlemans
(last two columns are birthplaces of father and mother):

John W. 59 Ohio Missouri Virginia
Martha J. 49 Pennsylvania PA PA
William H. 29 Indiana Ohio PA
John B. 18 Iowa Ohio PA
Harriet 18 Iowa Ohio PA
Austin 12 Iowa Ohio PA
Theodore A. 42 Pennsylvania MD Virginia

It is curious that Katie now says that she was born in Virginia, after years of saying that she
was from Pennsylvania.  The birthplace of John W. and Theodore A., who are said to be
brothers, is either MO (Missouri) or MD (Maryland).

[90] Federal Census, 1880.  Lawrence Township, Marion County, Indiana.  Elisha Reddick, son of
William and Margaret, is 82, and born in Pennsylvania.  With him are his son and daughter-in-
law:

John N. Reddick 56 Indiana
Elizabeth Jane Reddick 51 Ohio

[91] Federal Census, 1880.  Sterling Township, Brown County, Ohio.  Copied page with entry for
Martin and Matilda (Creager) Reddick.  No children listed.

[92] Clinton County, Illinois.  Copy of death register entry for Helen McClaren.  She died 25 March
1881, age 73.  She died of pneumonia in Irishtown, and was buried in Irishtown.

[93] Obituary of Catherine Kittleman, from the Manhattan Republic, 4 May 1883, page 3, col. 2.
It says that she was born in Virginia in 1795, moved to Ohio, united with the church at age 14,
moved to Indianapolis in 1824, to Iowa in the spring of 1852, and ultimately to Kansas.  She
lived with her son J. W. Kittleman after the death of her husband.

[94] Papers sent by Doris Brown show that Elisha Reddick, son of Richard and Mary, was listed
in the Warren County history (p. 241) as the county coroner in 1888-90, having run on the
Republican ticket of Benjamin Harrison.

[95] Elisha Reddick.  Death certificate, Marion County, Indiana, 14 April 1893.  He was buried in
Spring Valley Cemetery.  Age 96.  His name is misspelled “Elijah.”

[96] Elisha Reddick obituary, Warren Republican, 12 October 1893. Elisha was the son of Richard
and Mary Reddick.



Page 32

Elisha was born in Brown County, Ohio, 3 May 1816, died in Williamsport, Indiana,
on 30 July 1890.  He enlisted at Williamsport on 23 April 1861 as a private in
Company B, 10th Regiment, Indiana Volunteers, and was mustered out on 9 August
1861.  He re-enlisted on 6 February 1862 as a private in Company H of the 60th
Regiment, and was discharged on 26 May 1864 at the Barracks Hospital in New
Orleans, Louisiana, because of injuries.

[97] Jacob Held obituary, Warren Republican, 12 October 1893.  Jacob was the husband of Amanda
J., the daughter of Richard and Elizabeth Reddick.

Jacob Held was born in Allienz, Bavaria, in 1825.  He came with his parents to the
U.S., and learned the trade of harness maker at Massilon, Ohio.  He went to Newark,
New Jersey for several years, and finally moved to Warren County, Indiana, where
he opened a harness shop.  In 1851 his brother Henry became a partner in the
business, and in 1866 he sold out to his brother and took up farming.  In 1874 he
moved to Illinois to farm.  Five years later he moved to Harper County, Kansas.  He
died on 29 September 1893.  He was married to Amanda Reddick, sister of (the
deceased) Elisha Reddick and Morris M. Reddick, both of Warren County.  The
children of Jacob and Amanda Held:  Lewis and Clara, living at home, three married
daughters, and Charles, who died earlier.  Jacob died on 29 September 1893.

[98] Hamilton County, Ohio.  Marriage license for Martin Reddick and Sarah Catharine Campbell,
17 February 1894.

[99] Brown County, Ohio.  Last will and testament of Martin Reddick, 15 October 1900.  Typed
transcript from Gene Brown.  Mentioned are his wife Sarah, the children Richard P., William
M., Elisha, Theodore, Elizabeth Liming, Maria L. Work, Hannah A. Jordan, and Emily J.
Applegate.  Also receiving bequests are Elliot M. Reddick and nephew Henry P.

[100] Brown County, Ohio.  Copy of will probate records of Martin Reddick, 1907.

Documents on Other Reddicks, Mostly Descendants of William and Richard

[101] Bond County, Illinois.  Page of Reddick marriage extractions, and accompanying interpretation
of family relationships done by Henrietta Freeman.  It is not clear how this family of Reddicks
relates to the William Reddick being studied.

[102] Brown County, Ohio.  Extractions from the index to marriage records, entries before 1902,
Reddicks and Jordans.

[103] Brown County, Ohio.  Copy of land transaction record between Martin Reddick and Elisha
Reddick, 11 January 1859.



Page 33

[104] Brown County, Ohio.  Copy of Lunacy depositions and affidavits for Katie Reddick of
Hamilton County, 1904.  Connection to this Reddick family not known.

[105] Brown, Doris M.  Family group pages for Martin, William Martin, William Burdsall, Harold
Homer and Doris Mae Reddick.

[106] Brown, Gene.  Genealogy file notes from visit to Bloom-Rose Cemetery in Brown County,
Ohio.  Notations on Creager, Reddick, Brown and Joseph graves. He lists a Joseph Reddick,
son of M & M Reddick, b. 14 April 1847, d. 11 June 1849.  Also Matilda C. Reddick, b. 30
March 1812 and died 13 March 1892.  Martin Reddick, born 22 Jan 1812, died 25 Feb 1907.

[107] Brown, Gene.  Pedigree charts showing his ancestry, including descent from William Reddick
Jr.

[108] Brown, Gene.  One-page summary of Elisha Reddick (son of Martin Reddick) Civil War
record.

[109] Brown, Gene.  Page of obituaries and notices from the newspaper relating to the family of
Elisha Reddick (m. Sarah Reed).  Obituaries of Elisha (1922), Byron K. (1952), Mary Dora
(1968), and Ralph A. (1929), mostly from Clermont County, Ohio, and notices of family
gatherings in 1921 and 1929.

[110] Clermont Co, Ohio Marriage Records.  A page from the 1850 through 1874 records containing
the following Reddick records:

Henry P. Reddick, 23, m. Darcas E. Stipps, 19, on 14 January 1869.  Rev. R. E.
Smith, M.G.

Richard P. Reddick, 23, m. Esther Cramer, 22, on 1 January 1861.  Rev. E. Burdsale,
M.G.

William M. Reddick, 26, m. Mary Jane Burdsall, 21, on 3 December 1864.  F. D.
Hartman, J.P.

[111] Civil War records.  Edith Black writes this about the children of Elisha Reddick:

James Milton served in the Fiftieth Indiana Regiment and died at Louisville of
typhoid fever in 1862.  Augustus Harrison served nearly four years in the Union
Army.  He was severely wounded at Munfordville, Kentucky.  William Perry was a
private in the 26th Regiment Indiana Infantry.  He was killed in action at Prairie
Grove, Arkansas.



Page 34

[112] Crawford County, Missouri, Benton Township.  1900 census for Austin Reddick [son of
William Reddick Jr].  Austin is 67, widowed.  He was born in Indiana.  His father was born
in Pennsylvania, his mother in New Jersey.  He is living with his son Harry, age 28.

[113] Crawford County, Missouri, Benton Township.  1910 census for Austin Reddick [son of
William Reddick Jr].  Austin is 77, widowed.  He was born in Indiana.  His father was born
in Virginia, his mother in New York.  With him is Anna G. Reddick, his granddaughter, age
18, born in Illinois (as were her father and mother).

[114] Creager, John H.  Typed excepts from a letter to Ralph Reddick in 1929 about early New
Jersey Creagers.

[115] Darrel, Ruth (Compiler).  “Pioneer Ancestors of Members of the Society of Indiana Pioneers.”
Copy of p. 180 showing Elisha, Hamilton and William Reddick.

[116] Federal Census, 1820.  Index for Ohio,  p. 162, shows Reddick entries.

[117] Federal Census, 1840.  Index for Ohio, p. 435, shows Reddick entries.

[118] Federal Census, 1860-1910.  Page of census extractions for Elisha C. Reddick from 1840-70,
by Gene Brown.

[119] Federal Census, 1850.  Index for Indiana.  Page showing Reddick entries.

[120] Federal Census, 1850.  Wayne County, Ohio.  Copied page with entry for Richard P. and
Maria Reddick.

[121] Federal Census, 1850.  Marion County, Indiana, Lawrence Township.  Entry for John Newton
and Elizabeth Reddick.

[122] Federal Census, 1850.  Marion County, Indiana, Lawrence Township.  Entry for William P.
and Emerica Reddick.

[123] Federal Census, 1860.  Clinton County, Illinois (township unknown).  Entry for Michael and
Ellen Day, probably daughter of William's son Elisha Reddick.

[124] Federal Census, 1870. Perry Twp, Brown Co, Ohio. Entry for Richard P. Reddick, age 32, and
Hester, 31. (Richard is the son of Martin Reddick).

[125] Federal Census, 1880.  Brown County, Ohio, Clark Township.  Copied page with entry for
Abraham and Mary Ann (Elizabeth Reddick) Liming.



Page 35

[126] Federal Census, 1880.  Brown County, Ohio, Sterling Township.  Copied page with entry for
Martin and Emily (Reddick) Applegate.

[127] Federal Census, 1880.  Brown County, Ohio, Sterling Township.  Copied page with entry for
Henry and Dorcas Reddick and Elisha and Sara A. Reddick.

[128] Federal Census, 1880.  Brown County, Ohio, Perry Township.  Copied page with entry for
Theodore and Eva (Boose) Reddick.

[129] Federal Census, 1880.  Dickenson County, Kansas, Abilene.  Entry for David Reddick,
probably the David who was the brother of William Fletcher and son of William Reddick Jr.

[130] Garner, Kathleen.  Pedigree charts showing possible ancestry of Emily Jane Reddick
Applegate.

[131] History of Clermont County, Ohio.  Philadelphia:  Louis H. Everts, 1880.  The index says there
is information on George, Richard and Wilford Reddick on p. 360, 367 and 370.  I have not
seen the text.

[132] Luther, Kem.  Descendant list for Hannah (Reddick) Jordan, daughter of Martin Reddick.
About 150 descendants are included over four generations following Hannah.

[133] McNeill records, from an unknown genealogy, sent to me by Henrietta Freeman.  It mentions
the marriage and children of Thomas B. McNeill and Mary Ellen Reddick Ray, a widow with
two sons, the daughter of John Reddick, and the marriage and children of Neilly McNeill to
Electa Martin [the daughter of Joshua Reddick].

[134] Marion County, Indiana.  Marriage license copy for William P. Reddick [son of Elisha] to
Emerica Cartmell.  2 October 1845.

[135] Marion County, Indiana.  Divorce declaration for William P. Reddick [son of Elisha] from
Emerica Cartmell.  7 May 1860.  Emerica received custody of Elizabeth and Virginia, and
Elisha Reddick received custody of Margaret, Sarah and Alvira.

[136] Marion County, Indiana.  Death certificate for John Newton Reddick, son of Elisha Reddick
and Elizabeth Johnson.  It says that Elizabeth was born in Clermont County, Ohio.  John
Newton was born on 20 May 1824 in Marion County.  He died on 24 February 1915, and was
buried at Oaklandon.  His wife's name is Elizabeth Jane Reddick.

[137] Marion County, Indiana.  Copy of marriage certificate, marriage of James Milton Reddick to
Mary Ann Holmes Day on 22 February 1844.



Page 36

This problem with the James Milton Reddick/Day marriages is complex.  There is a
marriage of James Milton Reddick to Mary Ann Holmes in 1844 in the Marion
County marriage index, and there is an 1848 marriage of Ellen Reddick to Michael
Day in the same index [23].  On the 1860 Clinton County, Illinois, census entry for
Michael Day, his wife Ellen is 28, so she was born about 1832 in Iowa [123], [124].
There is no known Ellen Reddick, who was born a Reddick, corresponding to this
Ellen.  Is it possible that James Milton married the same woman twice, and that she
married Day in between? 

[138] Map of Clark Township, Brown Co, Ohio, 1876, showing Reddick and Liming land.

[139] Map of Sterling Township, Brown Co, Ohio, 1876, showing Reddick and Applegate land.

[140] Map of Brown County (modern) showing townships and all local roads.

[141] Miller, Cary S.  Installment V of “Things I Can Remember,” published in the Bethel Journal,
1975-76.  One page.  Discusses her research on the Miller families (including Martin Miller)
who came to Clermont County, Ohio.

[142] “New Jersey in 1793" by James S. Norton.  Salt Lake City, Utah, 1973. This is an abstract and
index to the 1793 militia census.  On p. 201 it mentions Jacob Kritzer (or Knitzer), perhaps an
ancestor of the Matilda Creager who married Martin Reddick.

[143] Photograph.  Copy of tintype of Martin Reddick.

[144] Photograph.  Copy of tintype of Matilda (Creager) Reddick.

[145] Photograph.  Hannah (Reddick) Jordan and Walter Jordan.

[146] Photograph.  Photocopy of picture of the Elisha C. Reddick family reunion, 1916.

[147] Photograph.  Photocopy of picture of Richard P. Reddick, son of Martin Reddick, and his wife
Esther Cramer.

[148] Photograph.  Photocopy of four-generation picture beginning with Sarah A. Reed Reddick.
From Gene Brown.

[149] Photograph.  Copy of picture of Elisha C. Reddick and Sarah Reed Reddick.  From Gene
Brown.

[150] Photograph.  Copy of picture of Gertrude (Reddick) Joseph and her brother Byron K. Reddick.
From Gene Brown.



Page 37

[151] “Quakers in North Carolina,” Cane Creek Monthly Meeting.  P. 418. Mentions William
Ruddock (1759, 1769, 1770, 1779) and Ann Reddock (1768-69).  Connection to the Reddicks
in this line unknown.

[152] Reddick, Dora.  Letter to Gene Brown in 1961 regarding Irish descent of Reddicks.  Dora was
an aunt of Gene Brown, and was 83 at the time of writing.

[153] Reddick, Francis Marion.  Obituary, Warren Republican, 2 January 1890.

He is the son of Morris M. and Charlotte Reddick.  He was born at Williamsport,
Indiana, on 28 February 1864, and died at Indianapolis on 3 December 1889.  He has
a brother Chauncey in Williamsport.  Frank was working as a painter in Indianapolis,
and died of “painter's colic.”  Buried in West Lebanon Cemetery.

[154] Reddick, Benjamin C.  Obituary.  He was the son of Richard P. Reddick.  Also the obituary
of his wife, Lela Maude Thompson.

[155] Reddick, Dan. Summary of information on Richard P. Reddick, his ancestor (son of Martin
and Matilda).  

Richard P. Reddick was born 19 December 1837 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co, Ohio.
He died 9 January 1917 in Amelia, Clermont Co, Ohio.  He spent his last years living
with his daughter Lillian.  Richard is buried in Bloom-Rose Cemetery.  He was a
farmer/teamster in Perry Twp.  He farmed at St. Martins, a few miles northeast of
Fayetteville.  His religion was Methodist.  He served in the Civil War in Co. G 175th

O.V.I. from 27 September 1864 to 21 June 1865.  The 1860 census of Sterling Twp
shows Richard P., a 22 year old farmer living at home with Martin and Matilda.  He
married Esther Cramer on 1 January 1861 in Clermont Co  (Clermont Co Marriages
Book #8, p. 90).  Esther was born 23 September 1838 and died 15 December 1906,
and is buried in Bloom-Rose.  She is possibly the daughter of Samuel and Esther
Cramer, listed in the 1850 Perry Twp census (Esther is 11).  Their children are (1)
Matilda J. Reddick, d. 6 Feb 1863, aged 1 month and 17 days, buried at Bloom-Rose,
(2) Benjamin Cramer Reddick, b. 8 March 1866 in Brown Co., d. 1945 in Cincinnati,
m. Lela Maude Thompson, (3) Lillian Francis Reddick, b. 1869, Brown Co., d. 23
October 1940 at her residence on Congress Ave. in Cincinnati.  Never married, no
children.  Buried in Bloom-Rose  She resided in Amelia, Clermont Co., in the 1910s
and 1920s.  She resided at, and was employed by, Cincinnati Country Club, Grandin
Rd, Cincinnati in the 1930s.  (4) Henry R. Reddick, b. 29 March 1873 in Brown Co.
He was a minister and lived in Akron, Ohio.  His wife’s name was Ida.  His children
were Carl, Ivan, Hazel, Ruth and Mildred.

[156] Reddick, Richard P.  Obituary.  See Dan Reddick info above for contents.



Page 38

[157] Reddick, Richard P.  Discharge papers from Civil War, 27 June 1865.

[158] Reddick, Shirley.  Pages 34 and 35 from her records on the confusion of Newton, Martin
Reddick records.  Page 23 on Richard Reddick.

[159] Reddick, William of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.  There are a number of documents
pertaining to this William.  He is easy to confuse with the William in this study because he
lived in the part of Allegheny County which borders Washington County, and several records
relating to him appear in Washington County records.  Here are the major documented events
in his western Pennsylvania stay:

pre 1780:  “Lists of Inhabitants in Washington County, Pennsylvania, 1800 or
Before” by Raymond Martin Bell, Washington, Pennsylvania, 1961, reprints the list
of names from southwestern Pennsylvania and West Virginia who signed a petition
for a new state in 1776-80.  There are three Reddicks, William, Joseph and Thomas.
It is not clear where Joseph and Thomas might have been living.  William is probably
the one who appears later in Allegheny County.

1784:  “Tax Lists of Washington County, Pennsylvania:  1884-85 and 1793,” by
Raymond Martin Bell, shows a William Reddick living in Robinson Township
(which later became part of Allegheny County).

1787:  “The People and Times of Western Pennsylvania,” by Clara E. Duer,
published by Western Pennsylvania Genealogical Society, April 1985, has in
Appendix B a list of persons taken from the 27 January 1787 Pittsburgh Gazette who
had delinquent taxes in Smith and Hanover Townships of Washington County.
William Reddick is one of these.  He is also in a 1788 list in the same paper, where
his location is given as “Raccoon.”

1789:  “Miscellaneous Cemeteries, Washington County, Pennsylvania,” Volume II,
1988, on p. 75 has a list of persons at the Montour church who signed a petition to
call a minister to Raccoon Church.  At the head of the list is William Reddick.

1790:  Heads of Families at the First Census of the United States Taken in the Year
1790: Pennsylvania.  Copy of index page 15 showing William Reddick in the
Allegheny County section.  He has two over-16 men and one woman in the
household.

1810:  “Will Abstracts of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, Will Books I Through
V,” compiled by Helen L. Harriss and Elizabeth J. Wall, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,
1986, p. 23, summarizes the 5 May 1810 will of William Reddick of Moon
Township, Allegheny County.  Two children, John and Margaret, are mentioned, as
is a son-in-law Isaac and a granddaughter Betzy Justice.  A family group sheet by



Page 39

Lois C. Tollefsen, 2005 13th Avenue, Kearney, Nebraska 68847, published as sheet
2276A in the collection of the Genealogical Society of Southwestern Pennsylvania,
shows that Margaret Reddick married Isaac Justus before 1780.

[160] Strassburger, R. B. and Hinke, W. J. Pennsylvania German Pioneers.  Norristown,
Pennsylvania: Pennsylvania German Society, republished Baltimore, Maryland: Genealogical
Publishing Company, 1966.  Copy of p. 85 of Volume I with Trumpt entries.

[161] Washington County, Pennsylvania.  There are several Reddick references in the county records
which relate to families which have an unknown relationship to the William Reddick being
studied (see also the group of records in [159]).  Most are about the family of a David Reddick,
an important figure in Washington County (a typical summary from a county history can be
found in the first reference).  He was an early settler in the area, coming first with the survey
teams.  He became a judge, and played a role in Pennsylvania politics which brought him into
the circles of such notables as Benjamin Franklin and George Washington.  His relationship
to William, if any, is not clear.

Crumrine, Boyd (Ed.)  History of Washington County, Pennsylvania.  Philadelphia:
L. H. Everts and Co., 1882.  Page 49 has a summary of David Reddick's life.

“Reporter Records, Marriages and Deaths, 1808-1825, Washington, Pennsylvania,”
1975, has the 4 February 1819 marriage of Dr. James Stevens to Ann Reddick, and
the 25 November 1818 marriage of Col. William Anderson to Eliza Reddick.

“Militia Fines, 1794-98, Washington County, Pennsylvania,” 1977, shows Jonathan
Reddick being fined in 1795.

“Washington County, State of Pennsylvania, An Abstract of Will Book One,” 1976,
summarizes five Reddick wills (dates are probate):

Jonathan Reddick, 30 June 1812, mother Ann Reddick is beneficiary and
executor.

David Reddick, 29 July 1807, beneficiaries are wife Ann, sons Jonathan,
David and James, daughters Nancy, Eliza, Sally wife of Thomas
Swearingen, Peggy Israel.

Rachel Reddick, 16 April 1810, mentions daughter Sally McKee.

Ann Reddick, 17 December 1817, beneficiaries are son David Reddick,
daughters Nancy and Eliza.



Page 40

David Reddick, 2 October 1835 in Jefferson County, Ohio beneficiaries are
wife Ellen, daughters Mary Wilson Reddick, Ann Hoge Reddick.

“Lists of Inhabitants in Washington County, Pennsylvania, 1800 or Before” by
Raymond Martin Bell, Washington, Pennsylvania, 1961, mentions John H. Reddick,
miller, and Rachel Reddick, widow, the the 1800 county census of taxables. 

Federal census of 1810 for Washington County mentions David Reddick and Rachel
Reddick in the town of Washington, and Bridget Reddick in East Bethlehem
Township.

Email correspondence with Paul Reddick (psreddick@aol.com) in 1998 reports
information from a source known as “Notes & Queries, Historical and Genealogical”
of Jan 1894.  It says that David was the “son of John Redick, emigrant from north of
Ireland and Rachel Hoge, dau of John Hoge, an early settler in the Cumberland
Valley, b. 1750 East Pennsboro twn, Cumberland Co PA, d. 28 Sep 1805 . . . mar
Ann Hoge, his cousin, dau of Jonathan Hoge of Cumberland Co PA.”

[162] Nickols, Fred.  Correspondence.  Fred wrote in April, 2005, that Lucinda Reddick “might have
died in Gaylord, KS instead of Adair County, MO.  I obtained her Civil War pension claim for
her son, David Cothran Jr, and among the many documents it contains was the termination of
her pension in 1898. It shows her last payment of $12 as being made on 2 Nov 1897 and her
removal from the pension rolls in early 1898 owing to her death. Other documents in the same
file place her in Gaylord, Kansas in the late 1880s, with son Joshua Eller and his family. She
signed another pension form (or made her mark) in Kansas in early 1897.”

[163] William Reddick appears to have been at Valley Forge with Washington’s army from
December 1777 to June 1778, since he was with Patton’s Regiment. See the online database
at http://valleyforgemusterroll.org.  Further information on William’s army career (that he was
a fifer in Fife and Drum Corp) is mentioned in the study at http://www.revwar75.com/library/
rees/musician2.htm.  This information was sent to author by William Dodd Brown
(doddbrown@sbcglobal.net) in March 2006.

[164] Riley, David.  Correspondence.  October, 2007.  David has compiled a document named
“Ancestry of Katherine Kittleman Golden Terriberry.”  Katherine is the daughter of William
Wickliff Kittleman, the second son of James and Catherine (“Katie”) Reddick Kittleman.



Page 41

Appendix B:  Correspondents

Alana Bauman
830 Daisy Street SE
DeMotte, IN 46312
sbauman@netnico.net

Doris M. Brown
P.O. Box 766
720 Stadium Dr.
Hobart, Oklahoma 73651

Gene Brown
3003 Sawyer Drive
Grove City, Ohio 43123

Henrietta P. Freeman
PO Box 25
Burleson, Texas 76028
hpfreeman@charter.net

Ruth Justus Hudson 
3275 Shoreway Ct. 
Indianapolis, IN. 46240
ruth_hudson@hotmail.com

Edith Black
1305 Maple Street
Brubank, California 91505

Kathleen Garner
1402 Country Chase
Woodstock, Georgia 30188

Edward Mead 
1307 North 26 Street 
Saint Joseph, MO 64506 
emead75@swbell.net

Jackie Pastor
21426 Peggy Joyce Lane
Saugus, CA, USA 91350-1723

Janice Shives
Edgewood, Kentucky
jmshives@fuse.net

Vicky Reddick Stephens
P.O. Box 206
Bertrand, Nebraska.68927
cstephen@swnebr.net

Dan Reddick
3484 SR 25
Bethel, Ohio 45106

Paul Reddick 
North Andover, Massachusetts
psreddick@aol.com

Cynthia Turk
39165 Johnnycake Ridge Road 
Willoughby, Ohio 44094-7951  
es296@Cleveland.FreeNet.edu

Fred Nichols
nickols@att.net

William Dodd Brown
doddbrown@sbcglobal.net

David Riley
282 Easton Avenue
New Brunswick, NJ 08901
riley@umdnj.edu



Page 42

Index

The names of married women are indexed under their maiden names for all historical persons,
and modern researchers are indexed by the name they use on correspondence.  Where the surname
was not available, I have indexed the person under the single Christian name (even if it was a wife
whose husband's last name was known).  Where the given name was not available, I have indexed
the surname by itself.

Authors of works are indexed as persons.  For names of works from the bibliography the
introductory “A” or “The" have not been retained for index placement.

Abilene, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Abilene, Pennsylvania

Valley Forge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Adair Co, Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 40
Adventure (ship) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 22
Allegheny Co, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . 38
Allienz, Bavaria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Anderson

Col. William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Applegate

Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Arkansas

Prairie Grove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Ashland Gazette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Bala Twp, Riley Co, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . 30
Bauman

Alana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Bavaria

Allienz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Baytown, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Bell

Raymond Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38, 39
Benton Twp, Crawford Co, Missouri . . . 33,

34
Berry

David A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Ellen T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Bethel Journal... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Bethel Twp, Miami Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . . 23
Black

Edith . . . . 3, 6, 12, 18, 24-26, 28, 29, 41
Blanchard

John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Bloom-Rose Cemetery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Bloom-Rose Cemetery, Ohio . . . 11, 12, 33
Bond Co, Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Boose

Eva . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Bowen

Ada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Bracken Co, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 20
Bracken County, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Brown

Doris . . 11-14, 17, 18, 21, 25, 27, 30, 33,
41

Franklin P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Gene . . . . . 12, 13, 24, 30, 32-34, 36, 41
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Martha A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
William Dodd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40, 41

Brown Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . 10, 11, 26, 29-36
Bull Skin Creek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 20
Burdsale

Rev. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Burdsall

Mary Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Bush . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Samuel M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 13

Campbell



Page 43

Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 32
Campbell Co, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Carlyle Twp, Clinton Co, Illinois . . . . . . 28
Carlyle, Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Cartmell

Emerica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 35
Castleton, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Cemetery Inscr. of Brown Co... . . . . . . . 12
Charling

Eric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sara E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Church
Earl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Cicaro Twp, Tipton Co, Indiana . . . . . . . 25
Cincinnati Country Club . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Cincinnati, Ohio . . . . . 4, 7, 8, 15, 20, 24, 25
Civil War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 33, 37
Clark

E. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
James H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Clark Twp, Brown Co, Ohio . . . . . . . 34, 36
Clermont Co, Ohio . 4-7, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20-

24, 33, 35, 36
Clift

G. Glenn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Clinton Co, Illinois . . . 9, 10, 14, 20, 25, 27,

28, 30, 31, 34, 35
Collins

H. P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Cooper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 30
Cothran

David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 16, 17, 26, 40
Cotner University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Cramer

Esther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 34, 36, 37
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Creager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Elisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11-13
John H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Matilda . . . 8, 12, 13, 15, 24, 26, 29, 31,

36
Crist

Melissa Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Cronin

Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Crumrine

Boyd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Curson

Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Darrel

Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Davis Co, Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29
Day

Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Mary Ann Holmes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 34, 35
Michael Huff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Day and Hendrix(cks) Families . . . . . . . 17
DeVerter

Ruth Hendricks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Dickenson Co, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Dilks

Catherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 25, 27
Doyle

Captain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Duer

Clara E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Early Ohio Settlers... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
East Bethlehem Twp, Wash. Co,

Pennsylvania . . . . 40
Eller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Adam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 20
Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 24, 29
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 16, 20, 28
Johshua . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Joshua . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Louisa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Family History Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Fayette Co, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Filby

William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Finne

C. D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Fischer

Mary A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 13, 23



Page 44

Fisher
Delila M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 17

Fort Wayne, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Foukes

Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Franklin

Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Franklin Twp, Clermont Co, Ohio . . . . . 23
Freeman

Henrietta . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 28, 32, 35, 41
Ft. Harrison, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Galvin

Michael K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Garner

Kathleen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 15, 35, 41
Gaylord, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 40
Germany

Allienz, Bavaria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Giles

James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 13, 20, 25
Margaret A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Gladden
Robert J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Goshenhoppen New Lutheran Church . . 21
Grove City, Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Hall

Nancy E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 12
Hamilton Co, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Hamilton Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . . 8, 24, 25, 32
Haning

Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Hanover Twp, Washington Co, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Harper Co, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 32
Harris

E.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Harrison

Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Harriss

Helen L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Hartman

F. D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Heads of Families... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22, 38
Held . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Clara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30, 32
Jacob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 13, 15, 30-32
Lewis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Held Family Bible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Herick

Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Herron

Fernando J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Jessie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 30

Hillside Cemetery, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Hinke

W. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22, 38
History of Brown County... . . 4, 15, 18, 25
History of Clermont and Brown... . . . . . 21
History of Clermont County... . . . . . . . . 35
History of Indianapolis... . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
History of Washington County... . . . . . . 39
Hobart, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Holland

Rotterdam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Holmes

Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 35
Homer

Harold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Huff

Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Hunter

Charles B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Maggie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 20, 28, 32
Bond Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Carlyle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Carlyle Twp, Clinton Co . . . . . . . . . 28
Clinton Co 9, 10, 14, 20, 25, 27, 28, 30,

31, 34, 35
Irishtown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Neilly Cemetery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Index of Ohio 1825 Tax... . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25-27, 29, 31, 34

Castleton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Cicaro Twp, Tipton Co . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Fort Wayne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Ft. Harrison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18



Page 45

Hamilton Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Hillside Cemetery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Indianapolis . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 18, 31, 37
Lawrence Twp, Marion Co . . 20, 21, 25,

26, 29-31, 34
Liberty Twp, Warren Co . . . . . . . . . 29
Marion Co 3, 4, 6-8, 10, 14, 16, 18, 20,

21, 24-26, 28-31, 34,
35

Noblesville Twp, Hamilton Co . . . . . 25
Old Hillside Cemetery . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Rush Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Spring Valley Cemetery . . . . 10, 18, 31
Tipton Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Warren Co . . . . . . . 8-12, 21, 27, 29-32
Washington Twp, Marion Co . . . . . . 26
West Lebanon Cemetery . . . . 8, 21, 37
Williamsport . . . . . . . . 10, 21, 27, 32, 37

Indianapolis, Indiana . . . . . . . 6, 18, 31, 37
Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Davis Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29
Perry Twp, Davis Co . . . . . . . . . 27, 29

Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 20
Irishtown, Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Jack

Polly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 13, 17
Jefferson Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Johnson

Elizabeth . . . . . . 6, 13, 17, 26, 29, 30, 35
Jordan

Lena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Walter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 36

Justus
Betzy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 20, 31
Abilene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Bala Twp, Riley Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Dickenson Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Gaylord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 40
Harper Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 32
Riley Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 30

Keene
Lawrence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 17

Kennedy

Nancy Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18, 19
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20, 21, 26, 28, 29

Bracken Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 20
Bracken County . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Campbell Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Fayette Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Montgomery Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Mufordville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Kittleman
Austin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Harriet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
J. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
J. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 13, 20, 40
James H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29
John A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
John B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
John W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29, 31
Martha H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Theodore A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 29, 31
W. W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
William H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29, 31
William Wickliff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Kleckner
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Knitzer
Jacob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

Lancaster Co, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . 14, 22
Lawrence Twp, Marion Co, Indiana . 20, 21,

25, 26, 29-31, 34
Lebanon, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . 2, 3, 20
Lehigh Co, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Liberty Twp, Warren Co, Indiana . . . . . . 29
Liming

Abram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 34
Luella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Martin Reddick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Mary Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Lists of Inhabitants... . . . . . . . . . . . . 38, 39
Long

Matilda H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13
Louisiana

New Orleans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Luther

Kem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 35



Page 46

Maier
Jacob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Manhattan Republic... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Marion Co, Indiana . . 3, 6-8, 10, 14, 16, 20,

21, 24-26, 28-31, 34,
35

Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29, 31
Massilon, Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
McClaren . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Alexander . . . . . . . . . 7, 9, 14, 16, 20, 28
Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Harry E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Joshua . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Moses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 16, 20, 26
Sarah A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

McCoy
Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

McKee
Sally . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

McKenzie
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13

McNeill
Neilly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Thomas B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Miami Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Militia Fines... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Miller

Amanda J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Amelia Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Cary S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Elizabeth . . . . . 6, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18, 23, 32
Gertie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 23
Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 14
Mary . . . . . . . 4-6, 13-15, 17, 18, 23, 31
R. F. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Richard P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Miscellaneous Cemeteries... . . . . . . . . . . 38
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20, 25

Adair Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 40
Benton Twp, Crawford Co . . . . . 33, 34
Pettis Twp, Adair Co . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Scotland Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Montgomery Co, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . 22
Montgomery Co, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . 21
Moon Twp, Allegheny Co, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Morgan

Minnie L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Mufordville, Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
National Archives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Nebraska

Ashland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Custer Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Saunders Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Neilly Cemetery, Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 26, 34

Newark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
New Jersey in 1793... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
New Lutheran Church, Goshenhoppen . . 21
New York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Newark, New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Newberry Twp, Miami Co, Ohio . . . . . . 23
Nickols

Fred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40, 41
Noblesville Twp, Hamilton Co, Indiana . 25
North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Northampton Co, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . 21
Norton, James S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 34

Akron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Amelia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Bethel Twp, Miami Co . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Bloom-Rose Cemetery . . . . . 11, 12, 33
Brown Co . . . . . . . . . . 10, 11, 26, 29-37
Cincinnati . . . . 4, 7, 8, 15, 20, 24, 25, 37
Clark Twp, Brown Co . . . . . . . . 34, 36
Clermont Co . 4-7, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20-24,

33, 35-37
Fayetteville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Franklin Twp, Clermont Co . . . . . . . 23
Grove City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Hamilton Co . . . . . . 8, 11, 24, 25, 32, 37



Page 47

Jefferson Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Massilon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Miami Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Newberry Twp, Miami Co . . . . . . . . 23
Perry Twp, Brown Co . . . . . . . . . 35, 37
St. Martins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Sterling Twp, Brown Co . 26, 29, 31, 34,

36, 37
Wayne Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Ohio River . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Oklahoma

Hobart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Old Hillside Cemetery, Indiana . . . . . . . 21
Passenger and Immigration Lists... . . . . . 13
Pastor

Jackie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 41
Patton

John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 17, 18
Payne

J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Pennsylvania . . . . . . . 2, 3, 13, 26, 27, 29-31

Allegheny Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
East Bethlehem Twp, Wash. Co . . . . 40
Hanover Twp, Washington Co . . . . . 38
Lancaster Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 22
Lebanon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 3, 20
Lehigh Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Montgomery Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Moon Twp, Allegheny Co . . . . . . . . 38
Northampton Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Red Hill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Robinson Twp, Allegheny Co . . . . . 38
Smith Twp, Washington Co . . . . . . . 38
Union Twp, Berks Co . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Washington Co . . 3, 4, 20, 22, 23, 38, 39

Pennsylvania Genealogical Findings... . . 21
Pennsylvania German Pioneers... . . . 22, 38
People and Times of Western PA... . . . . 38
Perry Twp, Brown Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . . . 35
Perry Twp, Davis Co, Iowa . . . . . . . 27, 29
Pettis Twp, Adair Co, Missouri . . . . . . . 29
Petty

Gerald M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Phillips

Alvie D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Pioneer Ancestors of Members... . . . . . . 34
Pittsburgh Gazette... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Prairie Grove, Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Pritchett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Quakers in North Carolina... . . . . . . . . . . 36
Raccoon Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Record of Indentures..1771 to 1773... . . . 13
Red Hill, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Reddick

Agnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Alvira . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Amanda J. . . . . . . 7-9, 13, 15, 27, 30, 32
Amelia Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 15
Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Ann Hoge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Anna G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Arlie C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Augustus Harrison . . . . . . 16, 26, 29, 33
Austin . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 28, 30, 33, 34
Benjamin C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Benjamin Cramer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Benjamin F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Bridget . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Byron K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 36
C. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Carl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Catharine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Catherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 40
Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 26
Charles B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Chauncey B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 37
Christian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 13
Dan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37, 41
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 39, 40
David Benim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 30
Dora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Doris . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
E. F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Electa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 28, 35
Elisabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 26, 27
Elisha . 3, 5-8, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21,

23-26, 29-35



Page 48

Elisha C. . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29, 32, 34, 36
Elisha Taylor . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 29, 30
Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 9, 13, 25, 30, 39
Eliza Elen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 15
Eliza Ellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 28
Elizabeth . . 9, 15, 16, 26, 28-30, 32, 34,

35
Elizabeth Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Ella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Ellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 35
Elliot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Elliot M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Elmira Catherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 28
Emerica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Emily . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Emily Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 32, 34
Fletcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Francis M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 37
Francis Marion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 28
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
George W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
George Washington . . . . . . . . . . 26, 28
Gertrude . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Hamilton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . 1, 15, 29, 32, 35, 36
Harry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Harvey C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Hazel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Helen . 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20,

28, 31
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Henry Clay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Henry P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 32, 33
Henry R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Ida May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Ivan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
James Milton . . . . . . . 16-18, 21, 33, 36
James Randolph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
James W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Jasper N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Jessie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 17
John . . . . . . . . . . 5, 6, 13, 23, 30, 35, 38
John H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

John K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
John Newton . . . . . 16, 17, 21, 31, 34, 35
Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Jonathan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 38
Joshua . . . 3-5, 10, 12-14, 16, 17, 20, 24-

28, 30, 35
Katie . . . . . . . . . . 3, 5, 10, 13, 20, 31, 33
Lawson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 17
Leander M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Lewis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Lillian Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Louisa Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Lucinda . . 4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 24, 26,

29, 30, 40
Maggie M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Margaret . . . 3, 10, 17, 20, 24, 25, 35, 38
Margaret Ellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 30
Mariah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 32
Marion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Martha Malinda Elisabeth . . . . . . . . . . 9
Martin . . . 1, 5, 6, 8, 11-15, 23-26, 29-37
Mary . . 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 17, 21, 24, 25, 30
Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Mary Dora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Mary E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 27, 29, 35
Mary Wilson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Matilda J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Mildred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Minnie L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Morris M. . 8-10, 12, 15, 21, 27, 30, 32,

37
Morris Miller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Nancy Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Nettie J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Newton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Ollie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Ora A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Peggy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Phebe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 30
Polly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Rachel . . . 4, 5, 8, 13, 16, 17, 20, 26, 39,

40



Page 49

Ralph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 33, 34
Richard . 1-15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23-25, 27-

32, 35, 37
Richard P. . . . . 15, 26, 29, 32-34, 36, 37
Rosa M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Sally . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Sara E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Shirley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 18, 37
Susan A. . . . . . . . . . . 8, 9, 11, 15, 27, 30
Susanna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Susannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Taylor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Theodore . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29, 32, 35
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Wilford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18, 19, 35
William . 1-10, 12-14, 17, 18, 20, 22-31,

33, 34, 38
William Austin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
William Fletcher . . . . . . . . . . 26, 30, 35
William H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 10, 12
William Harvey . . . . 7-9, 15, 19, 27, 30
William Jr . . . 5-7, 12-15, 17, 24-28, 33-

35
William L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26-28
William M. . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29, 32, 33
William Perry . . . . . . . . . . 16, 21, 33-35

Reddick Genealogy... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Reddock

Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Redig

William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Reed

Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 34, 36
Reporter Records, Marriages... . . . . . . . . 39
Revolutionary War . . . . . . . . 5, 8, 17, 18, 20
Riley

David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40, 41
Riley Co, Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 30
Riley, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Ritter

Jessie B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Robinson Twp, Allegheny Co, Pennsylvania
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Rodabaugh
Billie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Roll
Margarita . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Rose
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Rotterdam, Holland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Ruddock

William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Runyan

Charlotte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 12, 21, 37
Rush Co, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Russell

Amanda Ellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Kesiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Sarah E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Saffer
Martha J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Mary E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Schlosser
Elias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Scott
Winfield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Second Census of Kentucky... . . . . . . . . 22
Seigman

James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Sheldon

Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Ships

Adventure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 22
Shives

Janice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Six-Cornered Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Smith

Lucinda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13
Rev. R. E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Smith Twp, Washington Co, Pennsylvania
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Spring Valley Cemetery, Indiana . . . 10, 18,
31

St. Paul's Lutheran Church . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Stephens

Vicky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18



Page 50

Vicky Reddick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Sterling Twp, Brown Co, Ohio . . 26, 29, 31,

34, 36
Stevens

Dr. James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Stipps

Darcas E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Story

Rev. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 17
Strassburger

R. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22, 38
Sulgrove

B. R. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6, 8, 9, 15, 17, 20
Surname Index... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Sutton

John W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Swearingen

Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Tax Lists of Washington County... . . . . . 38
Terriberry

Katherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Texas

Baytown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Tharp

Phebe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 12, 13, 26-28
Thomas

Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 31, 34, 35
Thompson

Hattie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Lela Maude . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Thorp
Phebe . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 12, 13, 17, 26-28

Tipton Co, Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Tomlinson

H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Trump

Adam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 16, 21, 22
Anna Barbara . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 21, 22
Anna Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 16, 21
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Margaret . . . 2-9, 12, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24,

26-31
Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Ossell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 22
Susanna Ossell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 22

Turk
Cynthia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Union Twp, Berks Co, Pennsylvania . . . 22
Utah

Salt Lake City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Valley Forge, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . 40
Vincent

Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 4, 20, 30, 31
Walker

Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 24
Wall

Elizabeth J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
War of 1812 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Warren Co, Indiana . . . 8-12, 21, 27, 29-32
Warren Republican... . . . . . . . . . 31, 32, 37
Washington

George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Washington Co, Pennsylvania . 3, 4, 20, 22,

23, 38, 39
Washington County..Will Book One... . . 39
Washington, Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Washinton Twp, Marion Co, Indiana . . . 26
Wayne Co, Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Wells

Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 24
West Lebanon Cemetery, Indiana . 8, 21, 37
Western American Newspaper... . . . . . . 23
Whinney

Ida E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Will Abstracts of Allegheny Co... . . . . . . 38
Williams

Byron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Williamsport, Indiana . . . . . . . 10, 21, 27, 32
Willow Creek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Wood

Harry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Ziegler

Warren J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21



Page 51


